SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sherniff Chief Deputy
NE‘\\II\;PENN FINANCIAL LLC Case Number
BRIANNE HEINEMAN 2018CV1497

PROPERTY ADDRESS
321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820
REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER
DATE CATEGORY MEMO CHK # DEBIT  CREDIT
03/26/2019  Advance Fee Advance Fee 3802 $0.00 $1,350.00
03/26/2019  Advertising Sale (Newspaper) $15.00 $0.00
03/26/201%  Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50 $0.00
03/26/2019  Crying Sale $10.00 $0.00
03/26/2019  Docketing $15.00 $0.00
0372612019 Levy $15.00 $0.00
03/26/2019  Mailing Costs $30.00 $0.00
03/26/2019  Posting Handbill $15.00 $0.00
03/26/2019  Press Enterprise Inc. $1,758.00 $0.00
03/26/2019  Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00 $0.00
03/26/2019  Web Posting $100.00 $0.00
06/05/2019  Service $180.00 $0.00
06/05/2019  Service Mileage $10.00 $0.00
06/05/2019  Copies $6.00 50.00
06/05/2019  Notary Fee $10.00 $0.00
06/05/2019  Tax Claim Search $5.00 $0.00
06/05/2019  Surcharge $130.00 $0.00

$2,366.50  $1,350.00
[ TOTAL BALANCE: $(1,016.50) |

Printed: 9/15/2020 10:27:38AM £} CountySuite Sheaiff, Taloosof, Ina Page 10f1



Timothy Chamberlain

TR
From: Timothy Chamberlain
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 10:36 AM
To: 'jstears@rasnj.com’
Subject: Heineman
Attachments: ShowReports.aspx.pdf
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Michelle M. Zelina, Esqg. =+ 8
Jenine R, Davey, Fsg. *,#.+
Steven [1 Kraol, 1sq. *

David Neeren, Esq. %%
Manika Pundalik, Esq. ~

Richard M. Citron, Esq.
Member of New Jersey Bar
Member of Pennsylvania Bar

Nuser Selmagavie, Esq. Member of New York Bar
Brandon Pack. Esq. *.# . . : }im L. Robertson, Es

Jeanifer A, Stead, ks, 7" 133 Gaither Drive, Suite F "Meniber of Texas l?;':{l:
i\l"arlltit:r:fn:i;snl;ifﬂq s M- Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 Eveirett L. Anschut;,. Es‘q.
Mical Pakay, Esq. * 855'225'6906 Member of Texas Bar
Lana Sukhman, Esg. #,* H ) . - " ) .

Jumes DidMaggio, Esq. *,# PAPostsale@rasnj.com David J, Schuoeid, Esq.
Laura M. Egerman, Esq, * Member of Florida Bar

Aleisha Jennings, Esqg. *
Amira Irfan, Esq. *+#
Shanwon Dobel, Esq. *,+,"
Melissa Crotty, Esq. *
Rolrert Crawley, Lsg. #
Rohert Flaces, Esg. #
Philipp Aimutus, Esq. ©
Harold Kaplan, Esq. *#
Lauren Karl, Esg. *.#
Shanney Meyers. Esq. #
* o Admiteed in NJ

+  Adwmitted in FL

# Admitred in PA

- Admitted in CA

~ Admitted in NY

Columbia County Sheriff
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA

Re: NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING
VS.
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Property: 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820
Columbia County C.C.P. No.: 2018-CV-1497
Sheriff’s Sale Date: June 12, 2019

Dear Sir or Madam:

As the Attorney on the Writ, this firm requests that the Deed be recorded in the name of NewRez
LLC d/b/a Shellpeint Mortgage Servicing, with its mailing address located at 75 Beattie
Place, Suite 300, Greenville , SC 29601.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in the matter and, as always, if you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, /
Edward Cotter
Legal Assistant

IR CAN AR ACOMRER AT RRREMTANERRMRRA I 00 O AR

18-222744 - EdC
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ﬁ;; pennsylvania

DEPAATHENT OF REVEHUE

REV-183

BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES

PO BOX 280603
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

1430019105

{EX) MOD 04-19 {Fl}

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE
COMPLETE EACH SECTION

RECORDER'S USE ONLY

State Tax Pald:

Boak: Page:

tnstrument Number:

Pale Recorded;

SECTION | TRANSFER DATA

Date of Acceptance of Dogument

06/14/2019

Grantor(s)/Lessor(s)
Sheriff of Columbia County

Telephone Number Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)

(570) 389-5624

***(Please see below for full Grantee)

Telephone Number

(855) 225-6906

Mailing Address
35 West Main Street

Mailing Address

75 Beattie Place, Suite 300

City State | ZIP Code City State | ZIP Code
Bloomsburg PA | 17815 Greenville SC | 29601
SECTION Il REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

321 Walnut Strest Catawissa

County Schoeol District Tax Parcel Number

Columbia Southern Columbia Area S.D. 08 02 07000

SECTION Il VALUATION DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? o YES o NO

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
2,958.29 + 0.00 = 2,958.29

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratic Fagtor 6. Computed Value
22,392.00 x 3.88 = 86,880.96

SECTION IV

EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption. status.

1a, Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
$ 86,880.96 0 9% 100 ¢,
2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
O Will or intestate succession.
{Name of Decedent) (Estate File Number)
o Transfer fo a frust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
> Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
> Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/fstraw party agreement.}
> Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnaticn or in lieu of condemnation.
(If condemnation or in lisu of condemnation, attach copy of resclution.)
dp Transfer from morlgagor to a holder of @ mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
< Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confimed.)
¢ Statutory corporate conselidation, merger or division. {Attach copy of articles.)
¢ Other (Provide a detailed explanation of exemption claimed. if more space is needed attach additional sheets.)
***NewRez LLC d/bfa Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:
Name Telephone Number
RAS Citron, LLC (855) 225-6806
Mailing Address City State | ZIP Code
133 Gaither Drive, Suite F Mount Laurel NJ | 08054
Under penaltles of [aw, | declare that ! have examined this statement, Including accompanying Information, anw bellef, It Is true, coemect and complete.
Signature of Correspondant-or Responsible{l’}h/ —_— T | ate
L < = T R/ Z07

FAILURE TC COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCHMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

DS 0 AT AL T

1430019L05 1430019105

L —l

PAGE 1
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Lﬁ, pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

REV-183

BUREAU CF INDIVIDUAL TAXES

PO BOX 280603

HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

1830049105

(EX) MOD 04-18 (Fi)

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE
COMPLETE EACH SEGTICN

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
Stais Tax Paid:

Book: Page:

Instrument Numnber:

Date Recarded:

SECTION ] TRANSFER DATA

Date of Acceptance of Document

06/14/2019

Grantor(s)/Lesscr(s)

Sheriff of Columbia County

Telephone Number

(570) 389-5624

Grantee(s)/lL.essee(s)

**(Please see below for full Grantee)

Telephone Number

(855) 225-6906

Mailing Address
35 West Main Street

Mailing Address

75 Beattie Place, Suite 300

City
Bloomsburg

State
PA

ZIP Code
17815

City
Greenville

ZIP Code
29601

State
SC

SECTION Il REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

321 Walnut Street Catawissa

County Scheol District Tax Parcel Number
Columbia Southern Columbia Area S.D. 08 02 07000

SECTION ill VALUATION DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? o YES O NO
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2, Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
2,8958.29 + 0.00 = 2,958.29
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Value
22,392.00 x 3.88 = 86,880.96
SECTION IV EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status.
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest in Real Estate | 1¢. Percentage of Granter’s Interest Conveyed
$ 86,880.96 0 o, 100 ¢,

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.

Will or intestate succession.

0

000@ 0000

(Name of Decedent)

Transfer to & trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
Transfer from a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement and all amendments.)
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. {Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.}

Transfers to the commenwaealth, the U.S, and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.
{If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resoclution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consclidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)
Other (Provide a detailed explanation of exemption claimed. If more space is nesded attach additional sheets.)

***NewRez LLC d/bfa Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing

(Estate File Number)

SECTION V CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name

RAS Citron, LLC

Telephana Number

(855) 225-8906

Mailing Address
133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

City
Mount Laurel

State | ZIP Code
NJ | 08054

Under penaltles of law, | declare that | have examined this statement, including accompanylng Infermation, and te the hest of my knowledge and bellef, 1t is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Paﬂ%//—%
ir"-

Ze/1 [2019

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCWMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

L

O A S

1430019105

PAGE 1

830029105
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018CEA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Brenda S. Lupizi, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bleomzburg, PA 17815
Instrument Namber - 201605513
Recorded On 7/19/2016 At 12:58:35 PM *Total Pages - 24
* instrument Type - MORTGAGE
Invoice Namber - 206102
* Mortgagor - HEINEMAN, BRIANNE
* Morigagee - MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC
User - HAS
* FERS
BYATE WRTT TAX $0.50 This is a certification page
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE  $36.50 R A
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $51.50 %
APFOREARIN 008K §51.50 DO NOT DETACH
RECORDER a0 :
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.400 iy This page is now part
FURD W of this legal document.
.COURTY IMPROVEMENT FUNMD §2.00
TOTAL PAID $144.00
EN H
HOMETOWN ABSTRACT
{ haveby CERTIFY that this docisment i
acorded in the Recorder's Office of
Ookumbla County, Pennsylvania.
Brandis g an.nin;E
Recorder of Deeils

AR

* - Tnformation denoted by an asterisk may change during
the verification process and may aet he vefiected on this page.



When recorded, return to:
Allied Morlgage Group, ine.
ATTN: Recorded Documents
CiQ Doc Probe

1125 Ocean Avenye
Lakewood , NJ 08701
877-448-2745

This document was prepared by:
Allied Montpage Group, Ing.

7 Bala Avenue, Suite 108

Bata Cynwyd, PA 18004
610-868-2745

APN #: 08-82-070-00
Title Crder No.: 3405

G _LOAN #: 200216051245
{Spsce Above.This Line For Recording Data]

MORTGAGE  [fiAceseno.

446-2973448-703

MIN: 1000907-1408479577-5
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-8377

DEFINITIONS

Words ysed in muliiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are
defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 18 and 21. Cerfain rules regarding the usage of words
vsed in this document are also provided in Saction 15.

(A) "Security Instrument” means this docurment, which is dated
July 15; 2016, fogether with all Riders to this document.

PENNSYLVARIA-Shgle Famby~Fannle MaelFreddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 30381101
Modined for FHA 82014 (MUD Handbaok 4000.1}

Ellie Mze, ing. Fage 1 of22 PAEFHAIGDL 0915
PAENEDL (CLY)
GTHAI2016 19:08 AM PST



. . LOAN #: 2002416051245
{B)"Borrower” is BRIANNE HEINEMAN.

Borrower is the morfgagor under this Security Instrument.

(CY"MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is 2 separate
corporation that ie acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security instruiment. MERS is organized
and axisting under the laws of Delaware, and has a malling address of P.O. Rox 2026,
Flint, MI 48501-2026, and a street address of 1901 E Voorhees Street, Suite ©, Danville,
1L 61834, The MERS telaphone number is (888) 675-MERS.

(D)"Lender" is  Alled Morlgege Group, Inc. .

Lenderis @ Pennsylvania Comfg;aﬂ%*

under the laws of Pennsylvanjg.™ =5, & -
Lender's address is 7 Bala Avépue; Siiite 108, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004,

arganized and existing

(E} "Nole"” means the promissory note signed by Borrawer and dated

July 15, 2016, The Note states that Borower owes Lender ONE
HUNDRED TWENTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY THREE AND -
No’-‘ootti*ﬁ*ii*iiﬁt***i**!t&**i*i*i*Duﬂam{u'S‘sizs’ssa'w )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and
to pay the debt in fulf not later than August 1, 2046.

(F) "Property” means the propeny that Is described below under the heading “Transfer
of Rights in the Praperty.”

(G)"Loan" means the debt evidenced by ihe Note, plus nterast, late charges due under
the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, phus interest,

{H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Securily Instrument that are executed by Borrower.
The following Riders are to be execuisd by Borrower check hox as applicable]:

L] Adjustable Rate Rider [ Gondominium Rider L1 Planted Unit Development Rider
£} Other(s) specify]

BENNSYLVANIA-Singie Family~Fannia Mac/Freddie Mac UNMIFORM INSTRUMERT  Form 3039 1100
Modified for FHA £/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)

Ellie Mio, Ino, Page 2 of 22 . PAEFHA15DL O81S

CLE}
7
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- » . LOAN #: 200216051245
{1} “Applicabla Law” means all contralling applicable federal, state and local statufes,
ragulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law)
as well a8 all app¥cable final, non-appealable judicial opintons.

(4} “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees,
assessments and cther charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Properly by a
condominium association, homeowners association ar similar organizatior, .
{K)"Electrenic Funds Transfar” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction
originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which Is initiated through an elec.
tronic tetminal, telephonic instrument, computer, o magnetic tapea so as to order, instruct,
or authorize a finaricial instilution to debit or credlt an account. Such term includes, but
i& notlimited to, point-of-sale transfers, aytomated teller machine fransactions, transfers
initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) “Fscrow ltems” means those items that are described in Seclion 3.
{M“Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, setllerment, award of damages,
or proceeds pakd by any third party {other than nsuranceiproceeds pald underthe coverages
described in Section 5) for: () damage to, or destrudtion of, the Property; (i) condemnation
or cther taking of all ar any part of the Propefy; {if) conveyance in lieu of condemnation;
or {iv} misrepresentations of, or omissiaps as.to;{he valiie and/or condition of the Property,
{t) "Mortgage Insurance” means isiifance protecting Lender against the nonpayment
of, or default on, the Loan. HoE

{0} Periodic Payment” means the tegularly scheduled amount due for (i) piincipal and
interast under the Note, plus (il) any amounts under Section 3 of this Securty Instrument.
Py "RESPA" meane the Real Estate Setilement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et
seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might
be amended from time to fime, or any additional or successor legisiation or regulation that
governs the same subject matter. As used in this Securily Instrument, “RESPA” refars
to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard o a “federally related
morigage loan® even if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally related morigage loan”
under RESPA. )
(C"Secretary” means the Secretary of the Uniled Stales Depariment of Housing and
Urhan Development or his designee.

R} “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken tille to the
Praperty, whather or not that parly has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note
andfor this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i} the repayment of the Loan, and all renew-
als, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrowsr's

PENMS YLUANIA-Single Family~-Fannia Mag/Freddie Moz UNIEQRM INSTRUMENT  Form 3020 1101
Modifed tor FHA SR04 (HUD Handbook 4800.1)
Ele Mae, Inc ) Page 3 of 22 ’ PAEFHA15DL O3
PAEDEDL (GLS)
07HARATE 1INB AW PET

_hl‘



. LOAN #: 200216051245
covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this pur-
posa, Borrowar does hereby moiigage, grant and convay to MERS (solely as nominae
far L.ender and Lender's successors and assigns}) and to the successors and assigns of
MERS, with power of sale, the following described property located in the

County of Columbia

[Type of Recurding Juitsdction] . [Name of Rzcording Jurisdicaion]: . -
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
AS "EXHIBIT A",
APN #: 08-02-070-00

which currently has the address of 321 Walnut St, Cata\;vissa,

[Stret) [City
Pennsylvania 17820 {'Properiy Address”):

[2ip Code)

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the proparty,
and =zl easernents, appurienances, and fdures now or hereafter a part of the propertty.
All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of
the foregoing Is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower under-
stands and agress that MERS helds only Yegal tille to the inferests granted by Borrower
in this Security Instrument, but, f necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as
notninee for Lender and Lender's sucoessors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any
or all of those Intersets, including, but not fimited to, the right to foreclose and seli the
Property; and fo take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing
and canceling this Securiy Instrument.

PENNSYLVANIA-Single Family--Fannie Mas/Froddio Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 2039 1161
Moditied for FHA 6/2014 (HUD Handbonk 4000,1)
ENl§ Mae, In. ' Page 4 of 22 ’ PAEFHAISDL 0915
PAEDEDLICLS}
OF42015.11:06 AM PST



S - LOAN #: 200216051245

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrowsr is lawfully seised of the estate hereby
conveyed and has the right to morigage, grant and convey the Property and that the
Froperly is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record, Borrower warrants and
will defend generally the title to the Praperty against all claims and demands, subjeci fo
any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT cambines uniform covenants for national use and
. hon-uniferm covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security
Instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
- 1. Payment of Principal, interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower
shall pay when due the principal of, and inferest on, 1he debt evidenced by the Note
and ate charges due under the Note. Borrower shalt also pay funds for Escrow Items
pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note gnd this Security instrument shal
be made In U.S, currency. However, if any checlsof.offier instrument received by Lender
as payment under the Note or this Securityingtrunient is retumed to Lender unpaid,
Lendsr may require that any or all gugsaﬁ‘ﬂ_srﬁj"paymenm due under the Note and this
Becurity Insirument be made in apéér faore 5 the foliowing forms, as selectad by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; () cec‘-‘tjﬁegi}cﬁﬁék, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s
check, provided any such check iS%drawm epon an institufion whose deposits are insured
by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or {d} Flectronic Funds Transfer.

Fayments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated
in the Note or atsuch other focation as may be designated by Lender in accordance with
the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retum any payment or partial payment
if the payment cr partiat payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lander may
accept any payment or partial payment insuifficient to bring fhe Loan eurrent, without
waiver of any nights hereunder or prejudice 4o its rights io refuse such payment or pariial
payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments st the time
such payments are accepled. If each Periodic Paymett is applied as of its scheduled
due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unappled funds. Lender may hold such
unappiied funds it Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. I Borrower
does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or
return them o Borrowar. If not applied earfier, such funds will be applied to the oulstand-
ing principal balance under the Note immadiately prior fo foreclosure, No offset or claim
which Borrawer might have now or In the future against Lender shall reliave Borrower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrurnent or performing
the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

PENNSYLUANIA=Sihgle Family-Farmie MaeiFreddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3028 1/01
Modified far FHA 972014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) N
Elila Maa, { ‘ : - PAEFHA150L al-]
o s, e Page 5 of 22 PAEDEDL (6L8)
Or142015 11:06 AM PBT



- ‘ LOAN #: 200216051245

2 Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this
Section 2, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied In the follow-
ing order of pricrity:

First, tothe Mortyage Insurance premiums fo be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the
monthly charge by the Secrstary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance pramiums;

Second, o any taxes, special essessments, leasehold paymente or ground rents,
and fire, flood and other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to intarest due under the Note;

Fourth, fo amontization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

. Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscallaneous Proseeds 1o
principal due under the Notie shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the
amount, of the Pefledic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periedic Pay-
ments are due under the Note, uniil the Note is paid infull, s sum (ihe *Funds”} to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and asSassments and other items which can
atfain prionty aver this Security Instrument B3 adlen'or encumbrance on the Property:
(b} lzasehold payments ar ground rents on‘théProperty, if any; (c) premiums for any and
all insurance required by Lender gnder'Section5; and (d) Morlgage Insurance premiums,
to be pald by Lender to the Secrétary.or'thé monthly charge by the Secretary instead of
the monthly Morigage Insurance prémioms. These items are called "Escrow ftems.” At
origination or atany time during the term of the Loan, Lender may reduire that Community
Association Dueg, Fees, and Assessiments, if any, be sscrowed by Borrower, and such
dues, fees and assessments shalt be an Escrow item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender all notices of amounts to be pakd under this Section, Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for
any or all Escrow [fems. Lender may walve Borrawer's obligation to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts
due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and,
if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender recelpts avidencing such payment within such
time pericd as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation io make such payments and
1o provide receipts shali for all purposes be deemed 1o be a covenant and agresment
contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “tovenant and agreement” Is used
in Section 8. if Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow lterms directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ttem, Lender may exarcise its
rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then ba obligated under
Section & {0 repay to Lender any such ameunt. Lender may revoke the waiver 28 to any

PENNSYLVANIA-Single FamBy—Fannle MaeiFreddia Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3023 1401
Koditied Tor FHA 872014 (HUD Handbock 4000.1)
Eilie Mae, tric. . Page 6 of 22° " PAEFHANSDL DBt
PAEDEDL (CL5)
DZHAR015 11:00 AMPST



o . : : LOAN &: 200216051245
or afl Escrow items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 94 and, upan
such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are
then required under this Section 3.

Lendar may, at any fime, collect atd hold Funds in an amount (a} suffisient to pemmit
Lender ta apply the Fonds al the time specified under RESPA, and {(b) not to exceed the
maximunramount & lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount
of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonablo estimates of expenditures of
future Escrow items or otherwise in accondance with Applicable Law. _

The Funds shal be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, Instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an instituion whose
deposils are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shail apply the
Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA: Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
G5CroW account, o verifying the Escrow ttems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest
on the Funds and Applicable Law parmits Lendsr tg:make such a charge. Unless an
agreemant is made in writing or Applicable Lawstequires interest to be peid on the
Funds, Lender shall ot be required to payBofrower any interest or earmings on the
Funds. Borrower and Lender can agr_ae‘i’ri_.-wggph , however, that interest shali be paid
orr the Funds, Lender shall give-to'Borrewet, without charge, an annual accounting of
the Funds as required by RESPA, . ¥

if there is & suiplus of FundsBeld'in eserow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
actount o Borrowar for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, if there is a short-
age of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall holify Borrower as
required by RESPA, -and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortags in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payrments,
I there is a deficiency of Funds beld in escrow, as defined under RESFA, Lender shall
nolify Borrowes as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in aceordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment In fulf of all sums secured by this Securily instument, Lender shall
promptly refund to Bornower any Funds hekd by Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines,
and impostions atiributable to the Property which can aitain priority over this Security
instrument, leasehold payments or ground rends on the Property, if any, and Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow ltems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lian which has priority over this Secutity
Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation
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o o : , - LOAN #: 200216051245
secured by the lien in a manner acceptable ta Lender, but only so long as Borower is
performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enfarcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which In Lender's opinfon operate ta pre-
vent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only untl
such proceedings are concluded; or (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agree-
ment safisfastery to Lender subordinating the fien to this Security Instrument. If Lender
determines that any part of the Property Is subject to a lign which can atfain priority
over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the fien.
Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall eatisfy the lisn
or take one or mare of the actions set forth above In this Saction 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvemeanits now existing or
hereafter erected on the Property insured-against loss by fire, hazards included within
the term “extended coverags,” and any other hazards inciuding, but not limited ta,
earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance, This insurance shal! be
maintained in the amaunts {including deductible levels) and for the pariods that Landar
requires. What Lendaer requires pursuant to thpprételling sentences can change during
the term of the Loan. The insurance carrigr providing:the insurance shall be chosen
Borrower subject to Lender’s right todisapgiove Bofrower's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonablﬁﬁ*’énéﬁ; sy require Borrower to pay, in connection
with this Loan, either: (a) 2 enegime.chside for flood zone detarminafion, certification
and tragking services; or (b} 2 ofiestime charge for flood zone determination and cer-
tification services and subsequent charges each fime remappings or similar changes
oceur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification, Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination
resuliing from an abjection by Borrower,

if Borrower fails to maintain any of the covarages described above, Lender may
abtaln insurance coverage, at Lender’s option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is
under no cbligation to purchase any parlicular fype or amount of coverage. Therefare,
suich coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equily in the Property, or the contents of the Property, apainst any risk, hazard or liability
and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in offecd. Borrower
acknowledges that the eost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significartly
excead the cost of insuranee that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts dishursed
by Lender under this Secfion 5 shall become additional debt of Barrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear Interest at the Noie rate from the date
of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upan hotice fratn Lender to
Borrower requesting payment.
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Bonu:vger shall notplba paid out of the insurance proveads and shall ba the sole obiigation
of Barowar. I the restoration or repair Is not economically feasible or Lender's security
would be lessened, the Insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by ihis
Sacurity instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Bomower.
Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Saclion 2,

i Borrawer abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settis any available
nsurance claim and related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days toa
notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offared io sgewe a claim, then Lepder
may negotiate and settie the claim. The 30-day period will bagin wher the notice ig given.
In efther event, ar if Lender acquires the Property under Section 24 or othetwise, Borrowar
heraby assigns to Lender (a) Bomower's rights to any Insurance proceeds in an amount
notio excesd the amounts unpald wier the Note ar this Security Instrument, and (b) any
other of Barmower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid
by Bomower) under all msurance palicies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
are appiicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds
aither lo rapalr or restore the Property or 1o pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrumant, whether or not then due.
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_ 6. Qccupancy. Borrower shall accupy, sstablish, and use the Property as Borrower's

principal residence within 80 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall

continue o occupy the Properly as Borrower's principal residence for at Yeast one year

after the date of occupancy, unless L.ender determines that ihis requirement shall cause

undue hardship for the Borawer or unless axtenuating circumstances exist which are
beyond Bomower's control, - : '

7. Progervation, Malintenance and Protection of the Prapesty; Inspections. Bor-
rower shall net destroy, damage oy impair thie Properly, allow the Froperty to deferiotate
or comimit waste on the: Property. Bornower shedl maintain the Properly Iir order fo prevent
the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due 1o its condition. Unless it is
determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible,
Borower shall prompily repair the Property if damaged-to avoid further deterioration or
damage. ¥ insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage: 1o
the Propenty, Borrower shall be responsible for repaling or restarlng the Properly only if
Lender has released proceeds far such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the
repairs and restoration in a single payment orin'&:geres of progress payments as the
work is completed. If the insurance or condefrination proceeds are not sufiicient to repair
or restore the Properly, Bormower is r_}pt:_,tj‘éliéi{gﬂ;pf Borrdwer's obligation for the complation
of such repair orrestoration, ¢ T, & =

If condemnation proceeds dre pﬁi&”‘-‘iﬁ“ connaction with the taking of the property,
Lender shalt apply such proceedsdd the reduction of the indebtetness under the Note
and this Security Instrument, first to any delinguent amounts, and then to payment of
principal. Any application of the proceeds o the principal shall not exiend or postpone
the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or is agent may make reascnable enfries upon and inspections of the Prop-
erly. i it has resscnable cavse, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvaments on
the Property, Lender shalt give Bomower notice at the time of or prior fo such an interior
inspection specifying such reasonable cause. )

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan
application progess, Borrower ar any persons or entities acting at the direction of Bor-
rawer or with Borrowar’s knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or
inaccurate information or stalements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with mate-
rial information) in connection with the Loan, Material representations include, but are
not limited to, representafions concerning Borrower's ocoupancy of the Property as
Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Intercst in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If (8) Bormower fails te perform the covenants and agresments contained
in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a jegal proceeding that might significantly affect
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Lender’s interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security instrument (such as a
oroceading in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of
ien which may attain priority over this Securlty Instrument or to enforce laws or regula-
lions}), or (¢} Borrower has abandoned the Property, than Lender may d6 and pay for
whalever is reasonable or appropriale to protect Lender's interest in the Property and
rights under this Security Instrument, Including protecting andfor assessing the value of
the Properly, and securing and/or repairing the ProEerty. Lender’s actions can inciude,
but are not limited fo: (a) paying any sums secured by a fien which has priority over this
Security Instrument; (b) appeaning in court; and (c) paying reasonabls altomays’ fees to
protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including
Its secured position in & bankruptey proceeding. Secuting the Properly includes, but is
not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board-up
doors and windows, diain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations
or dangerous congitions, and have uilities furned on or off. Although Lenhder may tuke
action ynder this Seclion 9, Lender does not have teida so and is nof under any d
or ohligation to da so. It is agreed that Lenclqr..jpg‘i]rg‘%o liability for not taking any or all
actions authorized under this Section 8., % & %

Any amounts disbursed by Lender-nider i Section £ shall become additional debt
of Borower secured by this Segtfify fstrimeént. These amounts shall bear interest at
the Note rate from the date of dishursefiibnt and shall be payable, with such Interest,
upen notice from Lender to Borrgwet requesting payment.

If his Security Instrument is on & leasehold, Bomower shail comply with all the provi-
sions of the lease. Borrower shall not sumender the leasehold estate and interests herein
conveyed orferminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall not, without the express -
written consent of Lender, alfer or amend the ground lease, if Borrower acquires fee title
o the Property, the lzasehold and the fee title shall not merge untess Lender agrees 1o
tha merger in writing,

16.Assighment of Miscollanaous Proceeds; Forfeiture, Al! Miscelianeous
Proceeds are hereby assigned to and shall be paid fo Lender.

I§ the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Progeeds shalt be applied to resto-
ration or repair of the Property, if the restorafion or repair is economically feasible and
Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration periad, Lender shail
have the right o hold such Miscellanaous Pracesds until Lender has had an opportunity
to inspect such Praperty to ensure the work has been completed lo Lender’s satisfac-
tion, provided that such inspeclion shatl ba undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the
repairs and restoration in d single disbursement or i a series of progress payments as
the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made inwriting or Applicable Law requires
Interast to be paid on such Miscellanaous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
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Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restaration

ar repair is not economically faasible or Lender's sepurity would be lesseted, the Mis-
celtaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Seeurity Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Barower, Such Miscallaneous
Proceeds shall be applied in the oider provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a tolal taking, destitietion, or loss in value of the-Property, the Mis- -
cellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether ar not then due, with the excess, i any, paid to Borower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which
the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or
loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount ofthe sums secured by this Secirity
instrument inwnediately bafore the parfial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security
instrument shali be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multipiied
by the following fraction: (g) the total amount of the sums securet immediately before
the partial taking, destruction, or lsss in value divided by (b} the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial $aking, dBstriction, or loss in value. Any balance
shafl be paid to Bomower. L R

In the svent of a partial taking! destiuction; or loss in value of the Property in which
the: falr market value of the Property imnifédiately before the partial taking, destruction, or
loss in value is less than the amointof the sums secured immediately bafore the partial
taking; destruction, or {oss in value, unlass, Botrower and Lander othenwise agiee inwrit-
ing, the Miscsilaneous Proteeds shall be applied 1o the sums secured by this Security
Instrument whether or not the sums are then dus. :

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after nofice by Lender lo Borrower
that the Opposing Party {as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award fo
setile a claim for damages, Borower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the
daie the nolice is given, Lender is autharized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds elther {6 resloration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this
Secuity Instrument, whether or not then due. “Opposing Party” means the third patty

that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceetts or ihe pardy against whom Barrewer has a
right of action in regend fo Miscellaneous Proceads,

Borrower shall be in default i any aclion or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is
begun that, in Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiturs of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instniment,
Borrower can cure such a defaul and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided
in Section 18, by causing the action or progesding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in
Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Froparly or other material impairment of
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Lender's interest in the Property ar rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds
of any award or claim for damages that are attibutable to the impairment of Lender's
interest In the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

Alt Miscellaneous Proceeds that ane not appliad to restoration or repair ofthe Property
shall be applied in the-order provided for In Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of
the fime for payment or motiification of amortization of the sums secured by this Sscuri
instrument granted by Lender fo Bomower or any Successor in Jnterest of Barrower shall
not operate {o release the liabliity of Borrawer or any Successors in Interest of Bomower,
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest
of Borrower of to refuse to extend fime for payment or otherwise modify amoriization of the
sums secured by this Security Insirument by reason of any demand made by the original
Borrower ot ahy Suctessors In Interast of Borrower, Any forbearance by Lender in exercis-
ing any right or remedy including, without limitstion, Lander's acceptance of payments from
third persons, entities or Successars in Interest of Bofrower or ih amounts less than the
amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclide fhe exercise of any right or remedy,

12.Jolnt and Several Liability; Co-signers; Stccessors and igns Bound.
Borrawar covenants and agrees that Boitower's obligations and fiabliity shafl be joint
and several, Howevar, any Borgwér vho ¥otsigns this Security Instrument but does
not execute the Note (a "ca-siger):(&)18 co-signing this Security instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey the cosigner's Inferest in the Progerty ahder the ferms of
this Security Instrument; (b} is not personally obligated to pay the sums seciwed by this
Security Instnument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower ¢an agree to
extend, madify, forbear or make any accommaodations with regard to the lerms of this -
Secyrity Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent.

Subject o the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who
assumes Borrower’s cbligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and s approved
by Lender, shall obtaln ali of Borrower’s rights and benefits under this Security Insfru-
ment. Bomower shall not be released from Borrower's cbligations and tiability under this
Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 15} and
beneiit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13.Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for setvices perfarmed in
connecltion with Borrawer's defautt, for the purpose of protecting Lender's inferest in the
Properiy and rights under this Security Instrument, ingluding, but not limited ta, attor-
reys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges
authorlzed by the Secretary. Lender may not chatge fees that are expressly prohibited
by ihis Security Instrument or by Appilicable Law.
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If the Loan is subject fo a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is
finally interprated so that the interest or other [oan charges ecollected or to be coliseted
in connection with the Loan excead the parmitted limits, then: (a) any stch iban charge
shall be reduced by the amount necessary to raduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums aiready collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be
refunded o Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal
owed under the Note or by making 2 direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reducas
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with ne changes in the
due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agress in wiilting to
those changes. Borower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to
Borrower will constitute a walver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out
of such overcharge. : . .

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connettion with this Security
Instrument must ba in writing. Any nofice to Borrower in connection with this Security
Instrument shall be deamed to have been given to Bgrrower when mailed by first class
mail or when actually delivered {o Borrower's niifics address If sent by other means.
Notica to any one Borrower shall constitute nidticeito allBorrowars unless Applicable Law
expressly requires otherwise. The nofice :gz‘;_atef'ss shall be the Praperty Address unless
Borrower has designated a substifitte neticéatidress by notice to Lender, Borrawer shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's chirige of address. If Lender spacifies a procedure
for reporting Borower's change of-address, then Borrower shall only report a change
«of address through that specifled procedure. There may be only one designated notice
address under this Security Instrument at any one fime, Any notice {o Lender shall be
given by delivering it or by mailing It by first class mail to Letder's address stated harein
uniess Lender has designated ancther address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in con-
nection with fhis Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender
until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is
also required under Appiicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the cor-
rasponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument
shall be governed by fedemt law and the law of the Jurisdiction in which the Property s
located. All vights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to
any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicily or
implicitly allow the parties to agree by contractor it might be sitent, but such sflence shall
not he construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law,
such conflict shall not affiect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Nate which
can be given effect without the confiicting provision.

PENNSYLVARIA -Single Family-Fannie Mas/Fradoie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3039 1103
Modihed for Fi4A 82014 (HUD Handbaok 4000.1) PAEFHATS s
Elile Man, Inz, : Pane 14 of 22 . ' DIl OBt
g8 10 PAEDEDL (CLS}
O7HAG $1:08 AM PET




' : : - © LOAN #: 200216051245

As used in this Securlty Insfrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean
and include corresponding neuler words or words of the ferninine gender; (b) words in
the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and {c) the word “may”
yives sole discretion without any obligatfon fo take any action.

16, Borrower's Copy. Borrower shalf be given one copy of the Note and of this
Security Instrument, : ‘ -

17. Transfar of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Botrowar. As used in this
Seaclion 17, “Interest in fhe Properly” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property,
including, but not limited to, those beneficial Inlerests transferred In a bond for deed,
contract for deed, installment sales confract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is
the transfer of itle by Borrower at & fulure date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Praperty or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred
(or if Borrower [s not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Bormower is sold or
transferned) without Lendet's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate pay-
ment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instriment. However, this option shall
not be exercised by Lender if such exercise ig.nrohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercisss this optlon, Lender shall give Barrower notice of acceleration, The
notice shall provide & period of not less'than*30 days from the date the notice is given
in accordance with Section 14 within vihich: Borower must pay all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. If Borrowet fails {PPay these sums prior o the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any réinédies permitted by this Security Instrument without
furthier notice or demand on Bormower,

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate Affer Acceleration, (f Borrower meets certain
- conditions, Barrower shall have the right o reinstatement of a morgage. Thoss conditions

are that Borrower: () pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security
Instrument and the Note as if no aceeleration had occurred; (b} cures any default of any
other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expanses itcurred in enforcing this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited 1o, reasonable attameys’ faes, propetty Ingpec-
tion and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's
interast in the Property and rights under ihis Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action a8 Lender may reasonably require to assura that Lender's infarest in the Proparly
and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
setured by this Security Inetrument, shall confinue unchanged. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if. (i) Lender has accepted reinstalement after the commencement
of fereclosure proceedings withintwo years immediately preceding the commencement
of a current foreclosure proceadings; (i) reinstaternent will praclude forecloswre on dif-
farent grounds in the future, or {{ii} reinstaterent will adversely affect the priority of the
lien created by this Sacurity Instrument. Lender may require that Barrower pay such
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reinstatement suims and expenses in one or mone of the following forms, as selecied by
Lender: (&) cash; (b) money order; (c) certiliad check, bank chieck, freasurer's check or
cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Trans-
fer. Upon reinstatemant by Borrower, this Serurity Instument and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right
fo reinstate shall not apply in the case of aceelamtion under Section 17.

19, Sale of Note; Changa of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grigvance. The Note or
2 partiat interast in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one
or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might resuit In a change in the
entity (known as the “Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the
Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obliga-
tions under tha Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also mipht
be one or more changes of the Loan Setvicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there
is & change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change
which will stefe the name and address of the pewL.gan Servicer, the address to which
paymants should be made and any other infofmation RESPA requires it connection with
a notice of ransfer of servicing. if the, Noteis7s6id and thereafler the Loan is serviced
by 2 Loan Servicer other than thefrurhastr of the Note, the morigage loan sarvicing
obligations to Borrower will remain with'4hé Loan Servicer or be transferred {o a suc-
cessor Loan Servicer and are notassumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise
provided by the Note purchaser. . .
29, Bovrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Morgage
- Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for cestain losses
it may incur if Barrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borower acknowledges
and agrees that the Borrower is hot a third pary beneficiary 1o the contract of insurance
between the Secrelary ahd Lender, nor is Borrower entifled to enforce any agreemant
between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Lew.,
21, Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: {a) “Hazardous Substances”
are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wasies by
Environmental Law and fhe following substances: gasoline, kercsene, other flarmmable
or foxic petroleurn products, toxic pesticides and harbicides, vofatiie solvents, materials
containing asbestos ar formaldehyde, and radicactive matarials; {b) “Environmental Law’
rneans federal laws and lawa of the jurisdiction where the Property Is located that relale
to health, safety or environmental profection; {¢) “Environmentat Cleanup” includes any
response action, remetdial action, or removal action, as defined in Enviranmental Law;
and (d) an “Environmental Condition” means = condition that can cause, contribute 1o,
or otherwise trigger an Envisonmental Gleanup,
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- LOAN #: 200216051245
Borrower shall not cause of permit the presence, use, dispasal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances, of threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on
or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone eise to do, anything affecting
the Froperty {a) that is in violation of any Environmentsi Law, (b} which creales an
Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazard-
ous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Froperiy, The
preceding two sentences shalf not apply to the presence, use, or storage an the Property
. of sl quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generafly tecognized lo be gppro-
priate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not
fimited to, hazardous substancas in consumer products}.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation, claim,
demand, lawsuit or other action by any gavernmental or regulatory agency or private
party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance of Environmental Law of
which Borrower has actua! knowledge, {b) any Environmental Condition, including but
not firited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Haz-
ardous Substance, and {c) any condition caused bythe presence, use or release ofa
Hazardous Substance which adversely.afféelsithe value of the Property. If Borrower

. leams, or is notified by any governmental &7 rERllatory authority, of any private party, that
any removal or other remediaiioyéfany Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower ghall promiptly jaké-all necessary remedial actions in accordance
with Environmental Law. Nothingki&irein shall create any obiligation on Lender for an
Ervironmental Cleanup.
22, Grounds for Acceleration of DebL
{a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secratary, in
the case of payment defaulis, require immediate payment in full of aft sums secured
by this Security Instrument if: .
() Borower defaulls by failing to pay in full any monihly payment required by this
Securly Insttument priar o or on the due date of the next monthly payment, OF
({il) Borrawer defaults by faifing, for a period of thirty days, o perform any other
abligations contained in thie Seeurity Instrument.
{b} Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if pernitted by applicable law
(including Section 341(d) of the Gam~S1. Germain Dapository Institutions Act of
1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701]-3(d}) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, requiire
immediate payment in full of all sims secured by this Securily instrument if:
@iy All or part of the Property, or 2 beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of
the Property, issold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent}, and
(i The Property is not occupled by the purchaser or graniee as his or her prin-
cipal residence, or the purchaser or granlee does so ooeupy the Property bt
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i : : ‘ LOAN #: 200216051245
his or her credit has not been appraved in accordance with the requirements of
the Satretary.

{c} No Waiver. if circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate

payment in full, but Lender does not require sych paymens, Lender does not waive

its rights with respect to subseguent events.

(d) Reguiations of HUD Secretary. In many circurnstances regulations issued by

the Secratary will imit Lender's rights, in he case of payment defaults, to require

immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security instrument doas not
authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

{e) Mortgage Not Insured, Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the

Note are not determined ta be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act

within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, require Immediate -

payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written stalement
of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 80 days from the date
hereof, dedlining to insure this Securlty Instrument and the Nole, shall be deemed
conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwi;!;_ﬁr_;eﬁng the foregoing, this opfion may
not be exercised by Lender when the Ghavkilabifity of insurance Is solely due fo

Lender's falure to remit a morigage insyirghce prémium to the Secretary.

5 LA

fMﬁ)N—UNIFORM COVENANTS. Btréwer and Lender further covenant and agree
as follows: et

23, Agsignment of Rents, Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender
all the rents and revenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents
to collest the rents and revenues and hereby directs each fenant of the Property o pay
the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of
Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement Ih the Security Instrument, Borrower
shall collect and réceive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit
of Lander and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment
and hot an assignment for additiona] security only.

¥ Lender gives notice of breach o Borrower: {a) all rents received by Borrower shall
be held by Borrower as trustes for benefit of Lender only, to be appiied to the sums
secured by the Seeurily Instrument; (b) t.ender shall be entitled to collsct and receive all
of the tents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Praperty shall pay ak rents due
and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender’s wrilten demand to the tenant,

Borrower hag not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not
perform any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Section 23.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or malntain the Properly
before or after giving notice of breach to Bormower. However, Lendar or a judicially
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o L . . LOAN #: 200218057245
appointed receiver may do o at any time there is a breach. Any application of renis
shall nat cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender,
This assignment of rents of the Properiy shall terminate when the debt secured by the
Security Instrument ks paid in full,

24, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shal give notice to Borrower phior to accel-
eration following Borrower's hreach of any covenant cragreement In this Sacurity
Instrument {but not prior fo acceleration under Section 17 unless. Applicable Law
provides othorwise). Lender shalf notify Borrower of, among other things: (a) the
default; (b} the action requived to cure the default; (¢} when the default must be
cured; and {dj that failure to cure the default as specified may resultin acceleration
of the surms secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceed-
ing and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrowar of the right to
reinatate aftor acesleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceading
the non-existenca of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration
and Joreclosure. If the default Is not cured as spetified, Lender at its option may
tequire immediate payment in full of all sums §égured by this Security Instrument
without further demantd and may for_,gliisez;!hié*"g‘mcmity Instrament by judicial
proceeding, Lender shail be enl;;t'la_.g.f’feﬂ‘ Wit all expenses incurred In pursuing
the remedies provided in this Settion 24! including, but not limited {o, attorneys’
feas and costs of title evidancy to thiv'éxtent parmitted by Applicable Law.

i€ the Lendar's interest in this:Security Instrument is held by the Sacratary and
the Secrefary requires immadiate payment in full under Saction 22, the Secratary
may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage
Foreclosure Act of 1934 (“Act”} (12 U.5.C, 3751 et seq. ) by requesting aforeclosura
commissiouer designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and fo sell the
Propeity as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding séntence shall daptive
the Secretary of any rights otherwise:available fo a Lender under this Section 24
or applicable law.

26. Rélease. Upon paﬁment of all sums secured by this Securily Instrument, this
Security Instrument and the estate coriveyed shall ferminate and become void. After
such ocourrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security Instrument. Borrower
shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this

Instrumnent, but only if the fee is paid to a thind party for services rendered and
the charging of the fee is penmitted under Applicabie Law.

26.Waiverg, Borrower, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, waives and
releases any emor or defects in proceedings to enforce this Security Instrument, and
hereby waives the banefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution,
extension of time, exemption from attachmand, levy and sale, and homegtead exemplion.
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i . : LOAN #; 200216061245

27. Reinstatement Period. Borrowsr’s time to reinstate provided in Section 18 shali
extend toone hour prior io the commencament of bidding at 8 sharif's sale or other sale
pursuant to this Security Instrument,

28. Purchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instru-
ment is lent 1o Barroiver fo acquire §ile to the Property, this Security Instrument shalt be
a purchase money morlgage: . :

29.interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable
after a judgment is entered on the Note or in an action of morfgage foreclosure shall be
the rate payable from time fo fime under the Note.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepis and agrees to the ferms and covenants
contaéngd i;;ht_rtus Security InsitTument and in any Rider executed by Borrewer and
recorded with it.

I T {v8) 1o (soa
STANNE HENEAAN BATE
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PARCEL NO. 1

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and pargel of lzod situate in the Borough of Catawissa, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin comer in the northerly line of Walnut Street in said Borough of Catawisss, in line of ~
land now or farmerly of the Rebecea K, Cornslison; thence along the northerly line of said Walnut Street, north
fifty-nine (59) degrees forty-five (45) minutes west, a distance of eighty-five (85) feef to an iron pin corner in the
easterly line of a twenty (20) foot alley; thence aleng the easterly line of said alley, novih thirty (30} degrees
fifleen (15) minutes east, & distance of fifty {50} feet to line of land sow or formerly of Deryl Huber and an iron
pin corner; thenos along the line of land now or formerly of said Deryl Huber, south fity-nine {59) degrees forly-
five (45) minutes east, & distance of eighty-five (85) feet to ar iron pin corner in line of land now or formerly of
Rebecea K. Comelison; thence alomg the line of land now or formerly of the said Comelison, south thisty {30)
degrees fifteen (15) minutes west, a distance of fifty (50} feet to an iron pin corner in the northerly line of Walnut
Street aforesaid, the place of beginning,

_PARCELNG. :

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel of kand situate in Catawissa Borough, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
baunded snd doscribed as follows: :

BEGINNING st an iron pin comner st in the noﬂhensterlx.,!-ipp"%ﬁ}?alnut Street in snid Borough of Cutawisss, it
being the sauthwesterly comer of other land now or Jggrﬂ@;ér]”iof I-ig;\_'old C. Comelison and wife; thence runolng
along the fine of other langd now or formerly of C‘qifhclis;g:f@id wife, north thirty (30} degrees fifteon (15} mmules
east, fifty (50) fect cast to an iron pin cumqﬁ'—'"s"&' iniline oF Jaiid now or formerly of Deryl Huber; thence along the
Iine of land now or formerly of said Hubm;gouth‘g:ﬁ'ﬂ?’-‘ﬁine (59) deprees forty-five (45) minutes east, ten (10} feet
10 & corner set it line of other land now or Totifiorly of said Robest D. Beminger, <t al.; thence along the line of
other fand now or formetly of Robart D. Berninger, ot'al, south thirty (30) degiees fiftesen {15) minutes west, fifty
{50) feet to a comer set in the northeastedy line of Walmit Strect aforesaid; thence along the line of Walnut Street,
north fifty-nine {58) degrees forty-five (45) minutes west ten (10) feet to an iron pin comer, the place of
beginning. )

WHEREON is erected a dwelling municipally nombered 321 Walnut Street, Catawissa, Columbia Couonty,
Pennsylvania.

BEING further identified as Tax Parcel Identification Nutcber 08 02 07000000
BEING THE SAME promises which Michasl A, Dumheller, by his Deed dated August 7, 2015 and rccorded

August 11, 2015 in the Office for the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County, Pennsylvania as Instrument
Number 201506456, granted and conveyad unto CRT Enterprises, LLC.

ALSO BEING THE SAME premises which CRT Enterptises, LLC, by fis Docd dated June 9, 2016 to be
forthwith recorded in the Office for the Recorder of Deeds in und for Columbia County, Pennsylvania will prant
and convey unto Brianne Heineman, the Mortgagor herein.

This is & purchase money mortgags,



LOAN # 200216051245 -

- Gaunty of J1//Ch )

r this, the . day of _ 3%&3 ___.M_.bﬂcume.
- the raignad officer, personally appeated BRIANNE
HEINEMAN, knewn to ma {or satisfaciorily provad) i be the parson whoss name{s) Isfare

subscribed {o the within Instrument and acknowledgad that he/shefthey exanuted the aame
for the purposes thoreln contalnad, - :
In witiess whergot | hersunto set my hand and official sest.

My commisslon explres: /7~ Y7 s //é"""’_'i

LN ONWIALTH OF PENNSYLVANAS - :
HOTARIAL SEAL 7

AROREY C. GRAHAM, Mota e |5
L Dawlia Bwo, Montas Gy
Commissian Expires October 23, 2087 | .

Lender: Alfled Mortgage Group, Inc.
NMLS ID: 1067

Broker; Mortgage Network Solutlons, LLG
NMLS iD: 58008

Loan Originator: Pas] Long

NMLS 1D: 628296
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Ceriificate of Residence
1

. A1 , do hereby certity
g;t ihe correct address of the within-nemed Martgagee 1s 7 Bala Avanue, Sulte 108, Bala Cynwyd,
18004, . . .

Winass my handthls __ /& day o J?/!'} yael T

R
P ' Agent of Morigagee

PENNSYEVANIA -Singie Family—Fannie MaelFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3039 141
Medified for FHA 8/2M4 {HUD Handhook AG60.1} ’
* Elliz Mas, Ine. ' Page 22 of 22 ’ PAEFHPTESAJL 03s

EDL {CLS;
OFTItAI2018 1108 AM PET

_5:2



i

COUNYY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Rrenda S. Lupini, Recorder
38 Waest Maix Street
Bloomsbuerg, PA 17815

Instrunment Number - 201506732

Recorded On 2/4/2018 At 11:02:50 AM *Total Pages-3
* Instrument Type - ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Invoice Numbey ~ 224032
* Graptor - HEDNEMAN, BRIANNE
* Graviee - 360 MORTGAGE GROUP LLC

User. TSA
* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50 .- This is a certification page
JCB/ACCESS TO JUSTICE  $40.25 :
RECORDING FEES - §13.00 .
REGORDER r . DONOT DETACH
RE IMPROVEMENT 3,00 . .
m",ﬁ”"’“ 93,0 : This page is now part
COUNTY IMEROVEMENT EFUND sz Tan of this legal document,
TGTAL PAXD $58.95
no TO:
MAJL QRION FINANCIAL GROUP INC
2860 EXCHANGE BLVD

SUATE 140
SOUTHLAKE, TX 76092

{ horaby CEHTHEY that this document is
recorded in the Ragorder's Cffice of

Columiria County, Parnsylvania.
Brenaa z! Luplrl;

Recorder of Deada

* - Information denoled by an asterisk may change during
the varification process and may aot bo reflccied on Lhis page.



PREPARED BY & RETURN TO;
C. R, Hall

2860 Bxchange Blvd, # 100
Southloke TX 76092

Assigmmnent of Morigage Semd Any Notices Te Assignea,

For Vahugble Censideration, the undersigned, MORTEAGE ELECTRONIC RECISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC,
("MER3") A8 NGMINEE FOR ALLIED MORTGAGE GROUF, INC. IT5 SUCCESSORSE AND ASSIGNS P.0.Box
202%, Elint M1 48501-2026 (Asslgnor) by these presenty does astign, wndd s¢€ oves, without rscoume, to 360 MORTGAGE
GROUF, LLC 11305 Four Paints Drive, Bldg 1, Suite 200, Austin TX 73726 (Avsipass) the desisibed mortgage with all
intezest, all ligns, zay rights due o 1o hocate doe tharean, executed by BRFANNE BEINEMAN to MORTGAGE
ELRCTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., (MERS) AS NOMINEE FOR ALLIED MORTGAGE GROUP, INC, TTS
BUCCES50RS AND ASSIGNS. 5ai Dateds TAS2016 is recorded in the State of PA, Covsty of Columbin on

912016, aa Instrunteat # 3516655 AMOUNT: § 126,653.60  NO ABSIGMENTS OF RECORD Propecty Address: 32
WALNUT 8T, CATAWISSA, FA, 17820

IN WITNESS WHEREQF. the uadersighed entity haa caused this hs:mmmw: be executed by it proper alguatory. Execuied

on: Awgust 7, 2018
MDRTGAGE ELECTRORIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, IN('.! {'MERS’:)HAS NOMINEE FOR ALLIED MORTGAGE

GROUP, INC. ITS SUCCBSSORS AND ASSIGNS Pl

]4101699

wte E

. [
By: M %

Charfes Robert Hall, Assistant Vice Prosideat

The Assiguee hoveby certifies that fhe precioy address of the within pamed 360 MORTGAGE GROUP, L1C 111305
Four Polnts Drive, Blilg 1, Suite 208, Auntin TX 78726,

o

0010096508 MIN 106090714094795775 MERS Mhone 888-670.6377
PA Columbiz SEOMORTGAGE/ACM



PREPARED BY & RETURN TO:
C-R. Hall

2RE0 Exchangs Blvd_ ¥ 100
Southlske TX 76092

Stato of TX, Comnty of Tamant

On Avgnst 7, 2018, befure me, the nnderslgned, prasonally sppeared Charles Robert Hall, wito acknowisdged that
hefehe B Assictant Viea President off  fbr MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION BYSTEMSE, INC. ("MERS"; AS
NOMINEE FOR ALLIED MOKTGAGE GROUF, [NC. ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSTINS aud thut helshe pxecutad the
Foregoing instrument and chat sugh sxeeution wes dong as (he fee act and deed of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS*) AS NOMINEE FOR ALLIED MORTGAGE GROUP, INC, IT5 SUCCESSORS
AND ASSIGNS

2wy, TANYA ZONMMER
() et oA PR
T T
NS 05.D2-201%
Notary gubiie, Tanya Zommer
My sonffifasiog explros: Teue 2, 2019

*14101699° 0016090508 MIN 100090714004795775 MERS Phono 888-679-6377
PA Columbia 360MORTGAGE/AOM



Instrument Number - 201809246
Recorded On 12/3/2618 At 1:36:44 PM

Inet. # 201805246 - Page 1 of 3

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Brenda 8, Lupini, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17813

* Total Pages - 3

* Instrument Type - ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Invoice Number - 226051

* Grantor - HEINEMAN, BRIANNE
* Grantee - NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC

User - HAS

*FEES

STATE WRIT TAX

JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE

RECORDING FEES -
RECORDER

RECORBER IMPROVEMENT

FUND

COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND 52700

TOTAL PAID

50.50 1 This is a certification page
$40.25 Wl
#14.00 DO NOT DETACH

§3460°

459.75

This page is now part
of this legal document.

RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
CsC

919 NGRTH 1000 WEST
LOGAN, UT 84341

| horeby CERTIFY that this document is
racarded in the Recerder's Office of
Columbia County, Pennsylvania.

&:"Eu?c% 4 -
;3:3‘; @ M;ﬁ (‘J&itﬁw

Brenda 8. Lupint
Recorder of Deeds

s

- Informetion denoted by an avteriek may chahge during

the verification process and may not he reflected on this page.
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MERS MIN #f: [000007-14004785T7-5
MERS PHONE &: 1-383-679-MERS

SEIGNMEN GRTG X

360 MORTCAGE GROUP, LLC, "Assignor™ whoss address i 11305 Four Points Drive, Bidg 1, Sutto 200,
Austin TX 74726, in consideration of tho sum of Ten Dollars and 00/100 cents, and other valunbie congidarations
maeeived fram or on behalf of:

NEW PENN FINANCTAT, LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTCAGE SERVICING, “Assignee” whoso address
i8 4080 Chemical road, suite 200, Plymouth Mesting, PA. 19462, on the daic hersin stated the ensealing and delivery
of these presents the: reecipt whereoE is heteby acknowledged, did prent, bargain, assign, irantler and xet over uolo
ths Assignee the cerlain Mortgage bearing tho date of July 15, 2006 for the amount of $126,663,00 by BRIANNE
HEMNBMAN in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION EWSTEMS, INE. AS NOMINEE
FOR ALLIED MORTGAGE GROUP, INC A PENNSVLYANIA CORPORATION , and recotded on July 13,
2016 in Official Record Instrument 201605513 of the Public Reconds of Calumbia County, PENNSYLVANIA
vpan the following tand it sald county:

Comanty known £5 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820
That 15 described In the aforementioned Mertgage,
Froperty address: 321 WALNDT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the same neta the Assi eirs, Jogal rep ives, successors xnd assigns forever.

Dated this ﬂ’d«yarﬂggﬂkf 20486

By New Perm Pinanciai LLC d/bfa Shellpoint
Martpags servicer as attornay in fact for 368
MORIGAGE Gl\‘.(_)l.!r. LLC, its successoryand/or

Wilness Signature mlﬂ’\:}/\“‘a‘— e e
Ehatine Sraccle, w_Jad Lucitnaupst
inied Nams L T -
™ Vire President

Tide

STATEOF SOty Cc«é“ﬂ.q
COUNTY R foatanw ! (2

]LCERTIF\’ at on this
B

4y of,

2
as 366 MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC, lts successory and/or assigns
petsohally oame befdn me and ackmow] undet oath, in iny 3atisfaction, that this pergon (or if more than ons,
eath person):

(x) was the miker of the atteched instrwnent;

@) was autherixed 10 execule and did execute this nsttument on behalf of 360 MORTCGAGE GROUD, LLC,
ies anecessors and/or nsxigns on behalf of the assignor the tororation napted hercin,

Notery Public

" Noseeny
RAELNES

HEORAUMECOCHIEEIN. MR RAFLGIE W i

18222744 - CD
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CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I do herchy certify that the precise address of the Assignee, NEW PENN FINANCIAYL LIC
D/B/A SHELLYOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING, is 4000 Chemrical Road, Suite 200,
Plymouth Meecting, PA 19462,

'AttestedBy.!.JggggML Hlmﬁ

Brignne Diaz



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr,

Chief Deputy

l_ Plaintiff
L NEW PENN FINANCIAL LL.C

Attorney for the Plaintiff:
RAS CITRON LLC
133 GAITHER DRIVE
SUITE F
MT. LAUREL, NJ 08054

Location of the real estate:

Sheriff Costs

Advertising Sale (Newspaper)
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies
Crying Sale

Docketing

Levy

Mailing Costs

Posting Handhill

Press Enterprise Inc.
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed
Sheriff Automation Fund
Sheriff's Deed

Solicitor Services

Transfer Tax Form

Web Posting

Searvice

Service Milsage

Distribution Form

Copies

Notary Fee

Tax Claim Search

Surcharge

Municipal Costs

Water
Cther
Sewer

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

Defendant ]
VS, BRIANNE HEINEMAN
_
Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, June 12, 2019

Writ of Execution No. :

2018CV1487

Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,350.00

321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Total Sheriff Costs

ELECTRIC

Total Municipal Costs

Total Distribution Costs

$15.00
$17.50
$10.00
$15.00
$15.00
$30.00
$15.00
$1,758.00
$10.00
$50.00
$35.00
$100.00
$25.00
$100.00
$180.00
$10.00
$25.00
$6.00
$10.00
$5.00
$130.00

$2,561.50

$77.93
$102.10
$86.00

$266.03

$72.75
$72.75

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)
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Location of the real estate: 321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Grand Total: $2,900.,28

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, (670) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
CVIL DIVISION

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPQINT
MORTGAGE SERVICING
Plaintiff,
Vs. NO: 2018-CV-1497
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s) CIVIL ACTION
ORDER

AND NOW, to wit, this 2 5/ day of /:/

Z » 2019 upon consideration of
Plaintiff’s Motion to Set Aside Sale Without Prejudice (the “Motion

”), and any response thereto,
it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiff’s Motion is hereby GRANTED:;
2.

The June 12, 2019 Sheriff’s Sale of the Property located at 321 Walnut Street,

Catawissa, PA 17820 is SET ASIDE and VACATED WITHOUT PREJUDICE;
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC VS. BRIANNE HEINEMAN
NO. 46-2019 ED NO. 1497-2018 JD
DATE/TIME OF SALE: JUNE 12,2019 @ 9:00 AM

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 9990:¢%

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s S%,0/

TRANSFER TAX —2% OF FAIRMKT  § _

P

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 29S%, pyi
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): Z/"‘\j 2% /Jm

2758, 29
13 NIV

TOTAL DUE:

o5

LESS DEPOSIT:

=5

DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS

&

1405, 2




SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

€

VS.
NO. ED NO. JD DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /50,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 20,006

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ /6,00
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES § 6,00
NOTARY $ /fb,00
TOTAL *% %% stttk sdoidoiokdon ok § 468,?0
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ 1715500
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $100.00
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ 72 _
TOTAL *# %%k sskkadesdredod ks § 83,7’3

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20  §

SCHOOL DIST. 20 %

DELINQUENT 20 $_S,80
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20§

WATER 20 %
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) s / 30,00
MISC. $

$

TOTAL *rskkkkdbkkhkhdrg gkt $ ~ Co—

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)

§ 9634, S



p.002/002

(FAX)570 356 2794

11:32Borough of Catawissa

0606/ 2019

AT TR 2 U0 UK I PR

CATAWISSA BOROUGH
307 MAIN ST.

CATAWISSA, PENRSYLVANIA 17020

SERVICE TO:

321 WARNUT STREET NEW | 11651
QLD 11502
USED 149

Electric Sewer

CUTSTANDING BAEANCE 53.45 40.00

COST 42.30 40.00

PATAX

[FET aniount 95.75 8000

PAYMENTS MADE AFTER 06/0&2019
ARE NOT REFLECTED ON THIS BiLL

PRESIPTED
GLASS
POSTAMGE
PERMEL MO

i
£

§
¥

2

PAY BILLS AT CATAWISSA FCBT
DO NOT FANaRBRley will be

Deducted from your Bank Account

ACCOAINT NO.
DACG08-01

BILLING PERIOD
05132099  D6MOE2013

Electric Sewer]
MET AMOUNT 895.75 8300

GROSSAMOUNT  102.10 86.00
PAY GROSS AMOUNT AFTER 0612042019

SERVICETO: 321 WALNLUT STREET
METER &: o7

BRIANNE HEINEMAN
321 WALNUT 8T.
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

RETURN THIS PORTION WiTH PAYMENT




06/05-2019 9:21 AM FAX 5763567695 CATAWISSA WATER AUTH 6n01/0001

Catawissa Water Authority
Boxougfll of Catawissa
19 Schoollionse Road
P. O. Box 54
Catawisse, PA 17820
Phone: 570-356-2172  Fax: 570-356-71695

June 5, 2019

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
P. O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
RE: Brianne Heineman - 321 Walnut St., Catawissa, PA 17820
Docket # 2018CV1407
Dear Sheriff Chamberlain:
As of today's date, the following is the water utility amount owed to Catawissa Water
Authority by the above referenced property.

Brianne Heineman - 321 Walnut St , Catawissa, PA - $77.93

We understand the property is scheduled for Sheriff's Sale on June 12, 2016.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 570-356-2172.

Sincerely,

Cagas

Cindy Bachman
Superintendent
Catawissa Water Authority



STATE OF PENNSYLV NIA
COUNTY OF COLUME A b SS

Paula J. Ream being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is a
newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said ,
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice_May 22, 29 and June 5, 2019
and that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or
publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant
not Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that
all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are
" true.

.................................................................

2009

(Notary Public)

Sworn and subscribed to before me this ....... 5 .............

Commenwealih of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Karen M. Beach, Notary Public
Columbia County
My commission expires May 1 3.2022
Commission number 1283596
Member, Pennsylvania Assoclation of Notarles

AN NOW,eerviriiiitisceee s saee e, I , I hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $........cccvcevennen. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.

........................................................................................



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC

Case Number

Vs,

HEINEMAN, BRIANNE 2018CV1497

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details:! _

Category: Real Estate Sale - Posting - Sale Bill Zone:

Manner: < Not Specified > Expires: Warrant:

Notes: SALE DATE & TIME: 068/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM

SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

Serve To: Final Service:

Name: {POSTING) . Served:  Personally - Aduit In Charge - Posted - Other
Primary 321 WALNUT STREET - Adult in

Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17820 ; Charge:

Phone: DoB: Relation:

Alternate Date: Time: ' {
Address: } ‘7‘// :
Phone: Deputy: Mileage:
Attorney / Originator:

Name; RAS CITRON LLC ) Phone:

Service Attempts:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

Service Attempt Notes:

) Y57 N e T ey gvdan gk

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Eari D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff Chief Deputy
NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC

Vs, Case Number
BRIANNE HEINEMAN 2018CV1497

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

05/10/2019 SHERIFF TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820.

May 16, 2019 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMOQNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG. COLUMBIA COUNTY
............................. T T f e e e e fﬂY.COMMISSrOf‘JEX.PI.HESOCT'4'.2.D,2.O_..

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this ‘
16TH day of MAY . 2019 j‘m o QQN»L_!\}\, bty

P A RS RN T BRIV ST T SR Y

() CountySuite Shadff, Telaosalt, Inc.




RAS CITRON, LLC

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Robert Crawley Esq., Id No: 319712
133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

855-225-6906

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff

NO: 2018-CV-1497
V.

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P RULE 3129.1

Plaintiff, by and through its undersigned counsel, says that:

1. On N/A, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Property was served upon the
defendant by a private process server. A copy of the service return is attached hereto and
made part hereof as Exhibit "A.”

2. On April 11, 2019, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale was served upon lien holders of
record and interested parties by ordinary mail. A copy of the certificate of mailing is
attached hereto and made part hereof as Exhibit “B.”

3. If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compliance with said Order is attached
hereto as Exhibit “C.”

All Notices were served within the time limits set forth by Pa Rule C.P. 3129,
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.8S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: RAS Citron, LLC

B BIKATY

beft Crawley, Esquire
orney 1D No, 319712

==
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RAS Citron, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
Robert Crawley Id No: 319712

133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

855-225-6906

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff
NO: 2018 -CV-1497
V.
2019-ED
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING, Plaintiff in the above action, by
the undersigned attorney, RAS CITRON, LLC sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the following information concerning the real property located at 321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA,
PA 17820.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Brianne Heineman
321 Walnut Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Brianne Heineman
321 Walnut Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to
be sold:

None
4, Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING
75 Beattie Place, Suite 300
Greenville , SC 29601

360 Mortgage Group, LLC
11305 Four Points Drive, Building 1, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78726

U ADEERMERnRR S e e
18-222744 - HeC



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
11 West Main Street, Main Street County Annex
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
11 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance, P.O. Box 28130
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenants/Occupants
321 Walnut Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in
the property which may be affected by the sale:

None
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal

knowledge or information and belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

18-222744 - HeC



RAS CITRON, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Robert Crawley Id No: 319712
133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054
855-225-6906

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff

NO: 2018 -CV-1497
V.

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS
Owner(s): BRIANNE HEINEMAN

Property: 321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820
Improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

Judgment amount: $126249.63 ;

The above captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the COLUMBIA County Sheriff’s Sale
on June 12, 2019 at 09:00AM, at the Columbia County Courthouse 35 West Main Street,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815, Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the
property, which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your
interests.

The Sheriff will file a Schedule of Distribution on a date specified by the Sheriff not later than 30
days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are
filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser shall be entitled only to a return of the
deposit paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against the mortgagor, the mortgagee,
or the mortgagee’s attorney.

If you have any questions regarding the type of lien or the effect of the Sheriff’s sale upon your
lien, we urge you to CONTACT YOUR OWN ATTORNEY as we are not permitted to give
you legal advice.

18-222744 - HeC




z.mﬂ% Mwa RAS Citron, LLC ]
1 1 3 Registered .
of Sender H w w QNH.E\HOH .—UH..._..ANQU m._hwﬁﬁ m. D g D Wﬁﬁcﬁ.b Wnon—ﬁﬂ for Check m.ﬁﬁ_dﬁ_lmﬁﬁ block for Affix stamp here if issued as
Mit. Laurel, NJ 08054 Insured Merchandise Registered Mail: certificate of mailing or for
Henni Crommarty [Jcop [ mnt1 Recorded Det. | [_] With Postal Insurance additional copies of this bill.
_H_ Certified _lll_ Express Mail D Without postal Insurance Postmark end Date of Receipt
. . Due
. Article Handling | Act. Value Insured RR. | 8D. | S.H Rst. Del. Fee
Line Number Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage Fee Charge (If Regis.) Value Mnm_%w Fee Fee Fee Remarks
1 2018-CV- Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
1497 11 W. main Street, Main Street County Annex
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
2 Ap-ED - Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
V 11 West Main Street
povold Bloomsburg, PA 17815 B
3 06/12/2019 | Commonwealth of Pa, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance, P.O. Box 281230 o o
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230 m g
4 Tenants/Qccupants 0 s o =
321 Walnut Street > N T
Catawissa, PA 17820 ] So 2
5 360 Mortgage Group, LLC m ESe S
113035 Four Points Drive, Building 1, Suite 200 <g
Austin, TX 78726 SN N
A3 ™=
6 % n/ o0
S E
~ I
7 @P ﬂw%w oo f
o -
OM:ZD o W <
8 Sa s
@ 9 ‘... “.* v
10 )
11
12
13
Total number of Pieces Total Numb: mmnnm Postmasyér, Per (Name of Receivin, 3 mployze) The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and intemational Emiﬁmx_ =.§._. The eﬁwana ianae.e u&..g_m for :a.
Listed by Sender Receiv T Post Office reconstruction of nonnegotiable aoo:.a._n:a ..Emmn Mx_u_ﬁn Mail document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per piece subject to a limit of
$500,060 per occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500. The maximum indernity payable is
$25,000 for registered mail, sert with optional postal insurance. See Domestic Mail Manual R900, S913, and §921 for limitations of
m - coverage on insured and COD mail. See International Mail Manual for limitations of coverage on intemational mail Special handling
) charpes apply only 16 third and forth class pareels.

PS Form 3877, February 1994

[y
&E Must be Completed by Typewriter, Ink or Ball Point Pen

Brianne Heineman — RAS #18-222744 (Columbia County)



RAS CITRON, LLC
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
ROBERT CRAWLEY, ESQ.,
133 GAITHER DRIVE, SUITE F
MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054
(855) 225-6906

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY

Plaintiff
NO: 2018-CV-1497
V.

BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

| AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
The undersigned, on behalf of Plaintiff, hereby certifies he did serve upon Defendant(s) a
true and correct copy of the above-captioned Notice of Sale in accordance with the Court Order
dated January 24, 2019, as follows:
By sending certified and regular mail on April 11. 2019 at the address of:
321 Walnut Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

By publication in the Press Enterprise on April 17, 2019.

By Posting to the mortgaged premises on April 20, 2019 at the address of:

The proofs of service are attached hereto as Exhibit "A”.

The undersigned verifies that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to
the best of his personal knowledge or information and belief. The undersigned understands that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: [’{ [ 7 3@0,0’ RAS Cjsog/LLC

Robext CrawleyyEsquire
1D No. 319712
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC D/B/A

SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, COLUMBIA COUNTY

V. NO: 2018 -CV-1497

BRIANNE HEINEMAN

Defendant

ORDER
AND NOW, this_ i day of ;i;g_ga,g:% , 2019, upon consideration of
Plaintiff’s Motion and the Affidavit of Good Faith investigation attached hereto, it is hereby
ORDERED that service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on Defendant, BRIANNE
HEINEMAN, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent has served true and correct
copies of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure by posting the mortgaged premises at:

321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820
And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known address{es) of the

Defendant as follows;

BRIANNE HEINEMAN
321 WALNUT STREET
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Pre oy publicashen @ Po. RCE 42 (b)) 2
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133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

M. Laurel, NJ 08054
‘ g gots 02 1P $ 006.80°
aooommm.\cm APR 11 2019
MAILED FROM 71p CODE Q8054

—-p16 2210 pooe 1439 207 .

Brianne Heineman

3721 Walnut Street

Catawissa, PA 17820
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

I COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

7018 2290 ONO2 1439 9807  jineweoiosey  Resosdbebiy

| W Complete itams 1, 2,2nd 3. . A. Signatufe G
| W Print your name and address on the reverse X : z OAgent 1
| sothat we can return.the card tg you. . : . EJ Addressee “
| W Attach this card to the back of the Em__v_mom.\ 8. Recelved by (Printed Name) C. Dato of Palivery |
I orontheiront fispace parmits, ) : ;
£1. Aricle Addressed to: ) D. s délivery address different fromitem 12 LI Yos ]
; T [f YES, enter delivery address below: [ No ”
: “Bifame Heineman . |
| 321 Walnut Street _
| E% _
| - |
m 3. Service Typs . O-Reority Mall Express® |
! | B At St Restictec Delivery ,.nm_, e u%ﬂ&gs&_
| 050004004807 8344 852650 |Sesme Dabvery |
| 3 Certfiec Ml Restotad Delvery, M .z&a_mmwhaa.. . “
f eoton ey erchan

“ 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 0 Golect on-Baiivery Restrited Dellvery Mm:a_so W“mﬁwm%.i |
| |
_

}

PS Form 3811, July 2015 SN 7530-02 -000-9053
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Mame and RAS Citron, LLC O
1 1 1 Registered .
of Sender 133 Gaither Drive, Suite F ] ] Return Receipt for | Check appropriate block for Affix stamp here if issued as
Mit. Laurel, NJ 08054 Insured Merchandise Registered Mail: certificate of mailing or for
Henni Cromma rty _H_ coD _H_ Int'] Recorded Del, _|||_ With Postal Insurance additional copies of this bill
_H_ Certified _H_ Express Mail _H_ Without postal Insurance Postmark and Date of Receipt
_ Article Handiing | Act Value | Insured Due © RR | SD. | SH | RstDelF
Line Na £ Add }:4 . Val i} R .D. H . Del. Fee
Number me o ressee, Strect, and Post Office Address Postage Fee Charge (If Regis.) Value Hmmnmp%w Feo Fee Fee Remarks
1 2018-Cv- Brianne Heineman
1497 321 Walnut Street
Catawissa, PA 17820
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Tatal number of Pieces _ Total Number of Pieces Postm , Per (Name of Receiving Employee) The E_._ declaration of value is required on all domestic and international registered mail. The maximum indemnity payable for the
Listed by Sender i Received at Post Office reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per piece subject to a limit of
_ $500,000 per cceurrence. The maxitnum inderonity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500. The maximum indemnity payable is
{ $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optional postal insurance. See Domestic Mail Manual R900, 8613, and 5921 for limitations of
H M §\( coverage on insured and COD mail. See international Mail Manual for fimitations of coverage on international mail. Special handling

charges apply only to third and foith ¢lass parcels.
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Brianne Heineman — RAS #18-222744 (Columbia County)




Service of Process by
Newrez LLC dba Sheitpoint Mortgage Serviclng, et. ol., Flaintifl(s)

Y APS International, Ltd.
Brionne Helneman, ot. al., Defendant(s) _ 1-800-328-7171
m T'l. APS Internationsl Plaza
N 7= 7800 Glearoy Rd,
Minneapolts, MN 554393112

APS File#; 153742-0004

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE ~ Individual

o — - e — — m—— —

Service of Process on:

I RASCITRONLLC —Brianne Helneman, by posting

" Ms. Henrletta Crom marty : Caurt Case No. Columbia Co 2015-CV-1497

i 133 Gaither Dr., Ste. F

Mount Laurel, N3 08054
Slale of; PA T ) )-ss. _______ oot ToTomTTETTEmmEE T
County of: ReAS J .
Name of Server: "Q@us < H m\z._l._e » undersigned, being duly swom, deposes and says
that at the time of service, s/he was of legal age and was not a party o this action;

Date/Time of Sesvice:  thatonthe Z-0__day of A?h { 2019 a2 5% o'slock -ﬁ_M
Place of Service: at 321 Walout Street +in _Catawiss, PA 17820

Documents Served: the undersigned served the documents described as:
Notice of Sherifl's Sale of Real Property w/ Order

Sorvice of Processon: A true and comrect copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:

Brianne Heinemnn, by posting
e e eiad By persanally dalivering them nto the hands of the person 10 be served.
x By delivering them into the hands of , B person
of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Brianne Heineman, by pesting

at the place of service, and whose relationship to the person is:

Description of Person  The person receiving documents is described as follows:
Receiving Documents:  goy . Skin Color ; Hair Color

: Facial Hair

Approx. Age ; Approx. Height ; Approx. Weight
" To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service.
Signature of Server:  Undersigned declares under penalty of perjury  Subscribed and swom to before me this
that the foregoing is true and correct. 21 deyof p + 2044
Signafire of Server N FALTH QF 13NN Expires)

NOTARIAL SEAL

Erie M. Alllerhuch, Notary Public
Washington Twp, Berks County

Ay commission cvpines November 18,2021 |

APS International, Ltd.




RAS Citron, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
Robert Crawley, Esq. ID No. 319712

133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

855-225-6906

rerawley(@rasnj.com

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
NO: 2018 -CV-1497
v.
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: BRIANNE HEINEMAN
321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820

#++PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEET,
ANY INFORMATION RECEIVED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESFONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY***

Your house (real estate) at 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820 is scheduled io be sold at
the Sheriff’s Sale on June 12, 2019 at 9:00 AM at the Columbia County Courthouse 35 West Main
Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the court judgment of $126,249.63, obtained by Plaintiff
above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the new date will be announced at the time of
sale.
NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE’S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and -
attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: 855-225-6906.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)

18-222744 - ChJ



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLLACE.

1.

If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling §55-225-6906.

You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call 8§55-225-6906.

If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and
the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict
you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the
sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money, The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong)
are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the Schedule of Distribution is filed.

You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED
BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

18-222744 - ChJ

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-682-7375




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC D/B/A
SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING

Plaintiff,

V.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO: 2018 -CV-1497

BRIANNE HEINEMAN

Defendant
ORDER

AND NOW, this Q"i*k day of ;i&mg% , 2019, upon consideration of

Plaintiff’s Motion and the Affidavit of Good Faith investigation attached hereto, it is hereby

ORDERED that service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on Defendant, BRIANNE

HEINEMAN, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent has served true and correct

copies of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure by posting the mortgaged premises at

321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820
And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known address(es) of the

Defendant as follows:

BRIANNE HEINEMAN
321 WALNUT STREET
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

{

a7
pr} QLP “4?)6(,‘03(,\5 ":.:L'. o i:
BY THE COURT: e &

I5| jjcuvj € Nt




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

} S8

scording to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is a

+h its principal office and place of business at 3185
ounty of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was

{11902, and has been published daily, continuously in said ,

ay and on the attached notice April 17, 2019 and that the
Fher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said

> matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the
']t as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

(Notary Public)

f Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
commﬁg‘::: ‘rt\?.oBeach. glotary Public
Columbia County
My commission expires May 13, 2022
Commission number 1283596

Member, Pennaylvania Asgsoclation of Notarles

...... , 20, iiiveeeee, L hereby certify that the advertising and
11— veeereenennneofOT publishing the foregoing notice, and the
in full.

............. O T T T L T L L L L P R P P P T




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYL VANIA

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC D/B/A
SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff, COLUMBIA COUNTY
V. NO: 2018 -CV-1497
BRIANNE HEINEMAN

Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this QH% day of ;&l&gg,{% , 2019, upon consideration of
Plaintiff’s Motion and the Affidavit of Good Faith investigation attached hereto, it is hereby
ORDERED that service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on Defendant, BRIANNE
HEINEMAN, shall be compiete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent has served true and correct
copies of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure by posting the mortgaged premises at:
321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820

And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known address(es) of the
Defendant as follows:
BRIANNE HEINEMAN

321 WALNUT STREET
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Prok oy publicoshe ar fo. RLP 430(00D 55

BY THECOURT: &
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC Case Number

vS. 2018CV1497
HEINEMAN, BRIANNE

SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: , R o ‘ .
Category: ‘Real Estate Salé,_- - Sale Nofi_c_:é. 4 ‘ - - Zone: LH.?
Manner: < Not Specified > S Expires: o Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To: ‘ o L - Final Servige: ——

Name:  BRIANNE HEINEMAN ~ served: ult In Charge - Posted - Other
Primary 321 WALNUT STREET  Adultin >

Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17820 ~ Charge: -

Phone: .  DOB: . . Relation: “

Aternate T N . L A
Address: ' [—\ T lc‘-’ W
Phone: | - ~ Deputy: %  Mileage:
Attorney /. Originator; - ‘ N ‘

Name: ~ RASCITRONLLC  Phone:

Service Attempts: ‘ . '

. E. AL . LS . R 8 ek A A WE F‘Mv } g 4 Z.._ -y E(,....,,, S - u‘_..‘...,,, S— ! { X A -
pate: 30749 || 241k| ] 43 19 b t.-f%/{k[ti | [7} g 42
rme javes 08D 2:80 0 oy 205 L F05 e
Mileage: i o | § EL | ! E f

N —— ~ e R T b e s msos s o o P
Deputy: | % IR I Y 5 3
Service Attempt Notes: - '

nie Dﬁjj' S\ii(! N home ‘: — ,
Qard "L e haill pod Wil ronu maffes
(_,,OUY dﬁ N?‘?H sl dfTDY /2?/&: ( @0}6 @A{V\‘n‘l’bl

1.

2.

3

4 Ny pne _hamt  preclbor Sl anosn Y ()
5 ()

6.

cled w0l powt oo <hI Wes Hure
bd N __pol. arioss gl peger  Sewn

- —‘S_MQ’;{VSMQ,xﬂrHCQ | -2 o
MO.D&SdFr‘Q@Zé . ‘CPIM ' )7 ZO!O‘ Tu}‘lnmﬁcl,f‘\s_,f?

Works For C—e‘ls.‘/\!)jm Wadb st -
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC

VS,

Case Number

HEINEMAN, BRIANNE 2018CV1497
SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: o o _
Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice ‘ Zone: L—I LP
Manner: < Not Specified > ' o o Expires: Warrant:
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Serve To: ‘Final Service: : :
Name: OCCUPANT _ Served:  Personally - AdultIn Chargher
Primary 321 WALNUT STREET Adultin N
Address: -CATAWISSA, PA 17820 Charge:
Phone: DOB: Relation:
Alternate Date: : '-,L e Time: ' y
Address: & , ? : 35’—] 2
Phone: Deputy: B - Mileage
Attorney / Originator: '
Name:  RAS CITRONLLC Phone:
Service Attempts: .
Date: ;m____é EM . = | e ; S
0 AR N S —— { P e e i e ; Son . j
Time: § L i % L
& e 2 e ,,,ﬁwm.wf e e e o [ | o e e e e + _wé ‘u [ i
Mileage: i @ i ; i T B |
+ Wm.é 4 S o i R A i b o fI— j— -
Deputy: ! P E i g § | |
i SURUE S S ! %_W_. e e et ! b - i

Service Attempt Notes:

20 S o E A

LINVdND20

0Z841 Vd 'VSSIMVLYD ‘LITULS LNNTVM LZE L6V1AD81L0Z

NOLLYHIdX3 ON



Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC
VS.

Case Number

HEINEMAN, BRIANNE 2018CV1497
SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details: _ o .

Category: Real Est__até Sale - Sale thicé ' Zone: L'kp

Manner: .<Not Spe_cified_ﬁu B ‘ & Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To:

Name: ~ CATAWISSA SEWER TREATMENT PLANT °

Primary ~ SOUTH FIRST STREET |
Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Phone:

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

Attorney / Originator:
Name:  RASCITRONLLC

Service Attempts:

DOB

Final Service:

Served:  Personally (Adultin C e - Posted - Other
Cowrie Cole

Relation: . B c.i“_raﬁ{«. S%P@le
Date: | 3_9_']_-1(f Time: ' B“/Z/

Mileage:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

Service Attempt Nofes:
1.

® jo |~ e

0Z8.} Vd "VSSIMVLYD ‘133418 1S¥Id HINOS

YIHL HIMIS VSSIMVYLVYD

L6FLAD8LOZ
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC
Vs,

Case Number

HEINEMAN, BRIANNE 2018CV1497
SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: , o R
Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice __ Zone: LKO
Manner: < Not Specifiéd > . - Expires: Warrant:
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Serve To: , ‘Final Servicer o
Name: Columbia County Tax Office Served:  Personally ult In Charge -Posted - Other
Primary PO Box 380 ‘ Adultln o T |
Address: ‘Bloomshburg, PA 17815 Charge: : . 5“"5\’20/‘\ CEAOMS
Phone:  570-389-5649 'DOB: Relation: - ClLE-
Alternate | | Date: : . . Time:
Address: : é!§7 ))Ci[ . 0@)&%7
Phone: Deputy: = Mileage:
Attorney / Originator:
Name:  RAS CITRONLLC Phone:
Service Attempts:
Date: S
) e e e emennd ] L e I !
Time: “; i r | - :
[ B | e x s P e o5 2 . e s i,w_.m . EWV.M mm_t’ L
Mileage: ! i i b ;
- | | el .
D ty: : N ;
i A R i - o
Service Attempt Notes:
1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
8.

2 XV1 ALNNOD YIGINNT0D

L&¥LAD8LOT

§i8.1 Vd 'D¥NESNO0Td ‘08¢ X004 Od

NOLLVYIdX3 ON



COUNTY OF COLUMEIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PC BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAYL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 04/0572019 Fee: $5.00 Cert. NO: 34950
HEINEMAN BRIANNE District: CATAWISSA BORO
321 WALNUT ST Deed: 20160 -5512
CATAWISSA PA 17820 Lo¢ation: 321 WALNUT ST

Parcel Id:08 -02 -070-00,000

Asgesgsgment: 22,392
Balances as of 04/05/2019

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

ay . COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIEF

Per:

BALANCE

UL



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC

Vs,

Case Number

20 1497
HEINEMAN, BRIANNE 18CV149
SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details: _ "

Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice _ Zone: LHP
Manner: < Not Spégifiéd > | ' B _ Expires: Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To: _ Final Service: _

Name: Domestic Relations O_ffice of Columbia Cot. Served:  Personally - ﬁu!t In Charge - Posted - Other
Primary 11 WEST MAIN STREET Adultln . . OV

Address: 2ND FLOOR Charge: . B\\Zs™ \ AR T

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . R : '

Phone: poB: Relation: T €

Alternate Date: 21\ A\ =y Time: ORS |
Address: N . ]

Phone: Deputy: = Y " Mileage:
Attorney/ Originator:.

Name:  RAS CITRONLLC Phone:

Service Aftempts:. _

Date: ! T | | o

T R - 4o T
Time: ? | !
_ ) S — ; = i _—

Mileage: ?

Deuty: - - e e

U i TR I B

Service Attempt Notes: '

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

6.

40 SNOILV13N DILSINOQA
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Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC

VE.

Case Number

HEINEMAN, BRIANNE 2018CV1497
SERVICE COVER SHEET
‘Service Details: _ o L , )
Category: Real Estate Sale -Sale Not_i_c'e'_ _ o S V u ' -~ Zone: %
Manner: < Not Spebified# . _‘ - _ ' _ " : Expires: _ ” _ Warrant:
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM

Serve To:
Name:

Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate

Address:

Phone:

Attorney / Originator:

Name:

Service Attempts:
R — : e NIV -

Date: ; f E % ;g j} ( [ j
: - s s | i.n,. . _! — p— ?w e e e, e - - P i S

Time: i E i ; | § i L
AR S AU B S s e e D N— - T [—_

Mileage: § | | _{ g j % j ; !
E s i e e e S— S [ - o e " JE— - e e SO ——

Deputy: | 1 | | L i

‘Service Attempt. Notes:

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Paula Clark _ ) Served: @a&% Adult In Charge - Posted - Other
138 South Street - Aduitin '
Catawissa, PA 17820 § Charge:
570-356-2189  poB: Relation:
Date: g 1)7 | c;l~ | Time: | iz ‘(( 7
Deputy: % Mileage:

RASCITRONLLC  Phone:

1
2
3.
4.
5
8

02841 Vd ‘VSSIMVLYD ‘LI3MLS HLNOS 8¢l
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D, Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC
Vs,
HEINEMAN, BRIANNE

Case Number
2018CV1497

Service Defails:

Category: '‘Real Estéte jS{ale -Séle'r_\lotic‘:&éi '

Manner: ‘< Not S_péq‘ifigd'> '

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone: -' | L} Lp

Expires: ' ‘ Warrant;

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To: _ _

Name: CATAWISSA BORO_UGH
Primary 307 MAIN STREET '
Address: 'CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Phone: o bos:

Alternate
Address:

Phone:
Attorney / Originator:
Name:  RASCITRONLLC

‘Service Afternpts:

‘Final Serviee: e 4
Served:  Personally - @- Posted - Other

ég:.{;f C‘.:wb)\ie Cdlc
Relation: ; SGCFG‘LSU"V
Date: a- 27 “lcf | Time: : }3 /l{

Deputy: 3 ¢ Mileage:

Phone:

Date: o o

Time;

— . {Mwwuwm e o s

§
Mileage; § o

!
Deputy: ;

‘Service Attempt Notes:

o | s N

HONOYWOY VSSIMVYLVYD
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Timothy T. Chamberlain Chief Depuity

Sheriff

NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC Case Number

V5
: 497
HEINEMAN, BRIANNE 2018CV149

SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: o ‘ ' S
Category: Real Estate Sale - Pbsting - S_a'le Bi]l ' _ ' M _ _ o Zone:
Manner: < Not Specified > o Expires: Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 06/12/2019 AT 9:00 AM
SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

Serve To: _ ' ‘Final Service:

Name: {POSTING) N o o Served:  Personally - Adult In Charge - Posted - Other
Primary 321 WALNUT STREET Adultin

Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17820 . Charge:

Phone: DOB: " Relation:

Alternate . Date: :  Time:

Address: . : :

Phone: : Deputy: . Mileage:

Attorney / Originator:

Name:  RAS CITRONLLC ~ Phone:
Service Attempts:
Date: e % Tl e Sy e
) SE——— S N SRS [ S — ;
Time: ; B L l ! [ ;
R N S—— ] ] ] b .
Mileage: ! i? ! i | % 3 } f
Y ) I e B e e
. i t : 2
Deputy: i I o WJ ; %__ D e ji

Service Aftempt Notes:

0Z8L) Vd ‘VSSIMVLVD ‘133MLS LNNTVM 1Z¢

A RS e L b

(ONILLSOd)

L6VLADRL0Z

NOILVHIdX3 ON



PRESS

3185 Lackawanna Ave
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Classifieds: (570} 784-6151
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299
Fax: (570) 784-6152

Proof of Ad 03/26/19

ENTERPRISE

Account:

Name:
Company: TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER
Address: PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
Telephone: (570) 389-5622

Ad ID: 116354
Description: BRIANNE HEINEMAN

SALE

Run Dates: 05/22/19¢ to 06/05/19

Class: 2
Agate Lines: 291
Blind Box:

Total Ad Cost $1,758.00
Amount Paid $0.00

Publication Start Stop Ingerts Cost
Press Enterprise  05/22/1906/05/19 3 $1,758.00

SHERFFS SAIE

By Virtue of 2 Wit of Exocution (Mortpage Foreclosisre}
No, 201801497

Jsund out ot tha Tourt of Cemman Ploas of Solumina County, Pernsybana and to me
hroctod, §will ke e hdkaviog descrbed progerty at pubb sele al the Cohmibe
County Courthousa i tha Tawn of Rloomaburg, Counry ol Cohambea, Cammonwmalth of
Pannsyhansn on

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 12, 2019 AT %00 O'CLOCK A M.

All partios in interest ahd lwviants are further natified that & propased achachde of
tkﬁn:mnwlbﬂmﬁamﬂnﬂmﬂ:ﬂlﬁumlﬁuﬂhanﬂrwﬂﬂl&wﬂ‘mdw
data of the sale of arry proporty if tho proconds
hcmuhnmmnianuvaﬂllhsdmomﬂﬂldawaﬂarﬂ-ifﬁuuﬂca
axceptions are fled with tho Sheriffs Dffice pricr theretn,

Lexpal Dagrgrton

FALCELMO 1

ALLTHAT CLRIAIN ol parcal ofland sit the B h of Catawessa, Cobun
taa county. Pronesytvania, hounded and descr bed as loaws. G a e Aebeg-

£a ¥ Comekson, 1henoa along 1he porthary na ofsad Walnut Sigoal, iftynne (99
soggnas farty-fvn 145} mamitas wirst, a distanes aghty-lva (85) fat to an mn paheomet
m the caxterdy e of A tanaty {20} [oat aley, thenen Blong tha aasterly ina ol saizl alley:
nonl1 ety | 301 degoess fsen {15 minutes east, a distance of 1y (50) ot 10 e of
Yaned nawy o forrnasty of Derd Habeer and an won pn comer, thenca along the lina of 1w
o iormiary of sud Hoed Hubar, south hitarna (581 deprees fiity-five (451 mawites axst
s dhodarecs o gt (R) Tl o i mi s comer i i ofland sy o kamuy of
Rabueea K Comwdson tonce slong the kna of land now or fermordy of the sad Comek
sary, south ety (3] thagrens dtoon { 16) minitos west, 5 stanca of [ty (50 foal to an
e £omer m the northorly e of YWkt Sireol alorsad, i plzoa of beginning.

PARCEL
AN THAT EFRTAIN pincn and pareol of land st in Catassa Barmigh Columbis
County, Bencmsyhvanes otk ared dhscrimad as bokows

BEGINMING at anwon oin comer selin the northeasterly e ol Wabinn St o sad Bor-
nuth o Catawansa, t bong the sauttwestoly comer of othar kand now or fonncrly of
Harehd © Combson aind Wik, tharice rurawg akawg 11 Duee e ot lard ey of for-
ety of Comadison and vata, north thirty {30} degreos ffwen {15) minutas sast, filty (60]
1ot ) Tor A1 dY e 2omr S8l m ke af band oy nr komay il Jmad Huber, thance
Ao the lire: vand now or formiery otzaid Fhiber, outh Mty wa {50 dedreas fortydnin
B} mmutes east tor {103 net ta r comes st mTne of other land naw o lontady of sad
Rt [ Bomingar, ot al, thanca along the kna of other land now o fomarly of Roben
3. Remngen, a1t al v st thirty{ 360) dageaas tieen{ 15) west, bty (60) foet 1o a comer sat
e harthesestory b ot Walkiul Streel afonssan! et afong e hem of Walnut Street
ot Rtiyrune 153 dagraes {45) rnutos wast ten (10) fat 16 a0 po comer, U place
of begy rneny.

WHEHEON 1 eroctec a dwwelbtg munespally oundered 321 Walnut Stiel Catawssa,
Coburnbin Cowrty, Pennsybvara,

BOING funther edornlind as Tax Parced identrfication Number 08 Q2 OF 00QC0G,
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andd mcﬂrdodt‘\nmmt 11,2015 i the Cllice for the Recorsng +f Daeds tand far Celurn-
ha Cointy, Fangrdhmnin. as Irs‘nml Nll ke 201hORA4E. granted and comayed
it URT Erterpnsus, LLC, Grantor

KNCWNAS 321 WAI.NUW Sfli.E ET CAIAMISSA, PA 17820
FROPERTY IDY O8-U7070
TITLL 78 SAID PREMISLS 15 VESTED W BRIANNL 1IEIWTMAN, BY DCCD TTOM CRT
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1 suit of NEWW PENN FINANCIAL LIC.

TERMS OF SALE MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME GF SALE: Tho graates of ten (10%)
petcent of tha bel prca or crv418 {openng hi 3t sakel Kenimum paymont s to ba padin
t.'l‘d’\. rartdad chack nr castuars chuock @ tma of sile. REMAIMING RAANCF OF RID
PRICE Ay remaiming anmour of the bad prce e 1o be pad within exght (8] days after the:
£ala i cash, condind chock or cashuars chock. IMPORTANT NOTICE FCR FAILUNE T
PAY BID PRICE. FAILURE 10 PAY THL BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THFSF
TECMS MAY RESULT IN SERIONS FNANCIAL CONSEQUENCF S TO THE BIDDER,
01 B UM ESS FUNDS ARt AVAILAHLE FOR PAYMENT WATHIN THE PRI:SLWBI-_D
TIME PERIOD. If th succasstul bradir faks 1o pay tha bed prca 25 por ha abova toms,
tha Shenft mary shect to erher sua tha hidsar for tha balanca due without a resnla of tha
property, o la resell the property al the bidder's sk and nintan an action rquains! the
Iraeior For breach ~f contract. by the casa of default al sums paxd by tha brdder vl be
onnsdornd forfeted, bt wll be apphod agamst ary damiacks racaverabia. Tha
detanhtigy lidrder vall be teapanabla tor ary atinemy foes incumad by the shorilf m core
netioh with any action sgeinst tha bidder n wivch the badder is fours] Fable for dan
agos. B proceads o bho (o tho Plannl, the proceeds chock wall b payablo t Plan
], ks 1 . Coamnty Shantfs OHICa recenars ivaneo wition nolica olher
wisa 3gnd by an aulonred neprasontation of the planiff

HMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Shentl
COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pannsyhima

Aoy for the Plantdl.
RASCITRON LLE
MELAUEL H




RAS Citron, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
Robert Crawley, Esg. 1D No. 319712

133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

855-225-6906

rerawlevii rasni com

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
NO: 2018 -CV-1497
V.
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attorney states based upon a search of the Department of Defense Manpower
Data Center for the Defendant(s), that the Defendant(s), BRIANNE HFINEMAN, who/each of whom is
over 18 vears of age isfare not in active military service as defined in the Servicemembers' Civil Relief
Act. The Military Status Report(s) is/are attached hereto.

The Affiant lacks sufficient information to be able to determine whether any other Defendants in
this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s), to enable a search.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn
talsification to authorities

Dated: 22 2/2019 RAS Citron, LLC = Aftgrfieys for Plaintiff
I 4 ° - #

K -~

~Robert Crifwley, Esq, ID No. 319712
A e

18-222744 Chd



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Renults 2 of : Mar22.2019 1030:22 oM
SCRA 410

Stams Report
Pursnaat to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

SSN: AR

Birth Date:

Last Name: HEINEMAN

First Name: BRIANNE

Middie Name:

Status As Of  Mar-22-2018
Certificate 1D 7OKD33XPWK54XTM

, e e e
. On Active Dty On Actve ‘i
e s s g !
i Active Duty Start Date Activer Duty End Date | f
e P A i SN A puivir. St SRV —
NA HA ! H
i : o e 1, N I 1]
i Tius response reflectshe ndividuals’ acive duty status based on the Active Duty Status Dais j
Left Acthvae Duty Within 387 Days of Active Doty Status Date ) )
Achve Dty End . i Service Comoonent i
- - - e T [ES 81 e e

: MA i NA
This respanse reflects where e inaividuai lef aclive duty statss wilhin 367 days preceding the Adive Duly Status Date |
ot e b mmmmn e e e s o A S e A o i e . S g U
l} The Maember or His/tisr Lout Was Nobhed of a Future Cat-Up to Active Duly on Aglive Duty Status Date i
| Ordler Nofificaion Start Date i Drvier Nonficston End Date ‘ Status ‘i Servce Gomponent !
e o o emamis et e o s st . . PN - R :
{ NA ‘ HA ! B i NA i
et et i s i e retms oot v e i s b e o amane e+ onimrn i i
i This response refiscts whether the individual or hisver urit hag received eary rotiicalion to repart for active duty :

Upen searching the data banks of the Depariment of Defense Manpower Data Centér, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Vtohicd A Gonerits

Michael V. Sorrento, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
430 Gigling Rd.

Seaside, CA 93955



The Detense Manpower Data Center (DMOC) is an organization of the Dapartment of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enreliment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for milifary medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Dol strongly supporis the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. 7 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individua! is currently ors active duty” responses, and has experienced only a smalf error rate. In the event the individuat! referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitied to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by cantacting that person's Senvice Bervice contact
infarmation can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page ((333) via this URL. hitps://scra.drmde.asd.miiffag. xhtmi#Q33. If you have evidence the person
was ot active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service vedification. punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. 7 521(g).

This response reflects the fotlowing information: (1) The individual's Active Duly status cn the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individua! left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received eariy netification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

Maore information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duly status as reparted in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101(d) (1). Pricr to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under 2 call to active servica
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Dafense under 32 USC 7 502(f) for purposes of responding to & national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Fedsral funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobllization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to & Uniformed Service member who is an aclive duty commissicned officer of the U.§.
Pubtic Health Service or the National Qceanic and Atmaspheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is brogder in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duly records far &l the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 pariods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 10Hd){1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the penac of active duty. which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to refy on this website
ceMification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, seme protections of the SCRA may axiend to persens who have received orders o report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have net
actually begun active duty or actually reperted for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
exiend beyond the last dates of aclive duty.

Those whe could rely on this certificate are urged to seek gualifizd iegal counsel to ensure that alf rights guaranieed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This cartificate was provided based on a ast name, SSN/date of birth, and aclive duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
eroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.



RAS Citron, LLC Attorneys for Plaintifl’
Robert Crawley, Esq. ID No. 319712

133 Gaither Drive, Suitc F

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

855-225-6506

rcrawley arasnj.com

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintift
NO: 2018 -CV-1497
A'A
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

The undersigned states that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under the writ issued in the above-captioned matter may leave same without a
watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying such person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff to any plaintift
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof; and
the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

, 2&{ ‘? S

',;:;.? ] s",w 7
Date: M__mw::’iii‘ _;éé -:

Robert Crgwleyd Esdy, ID No. 319712 - Attorney for Plaintiff
P

File No. 18-222744 - ChlJ - Christing Jans



RAS Citron, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
Robert Crawley, Esq. ID No. 319712

133 Gaither Drive, Suite F
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054
855-225-6906
rerawley(@rasnj.com

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
NQ: 2018 -CV-1497
v 20\Q ~ED-Ho
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING, Plaintiff in the above action, by

the undersigned attorney, RAS CITRON, LLC sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was

filed the following information concerning the real property located at 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA,
PA 17820,

1.

Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Brianne Heineman
321 Walnut Street, Catawissa, Pa 17820

. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Brianne Heineman
321 Walnut Street, Catawissa, Pa 17820

. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to

be sold:

None

. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
75 Beattie Place, Suite 300, Greenville, SC 29601

Mortgage Electronic Registrations Systems, Inc.
PO. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026

. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

None

18-222744 - Chl



6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest
may be affecied by the sale:

Columbia Domestic Relations
11 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia Tax Claim Burcau
11 W Main Street, Main Street County Annex, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance, P.O. Box 28130, Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenants/Occupants
321 Walnut Street Catawissa, PA 17820

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in
the property which may be affected by the sale:

None

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By: 7 /; 7

KAS O1tron/ﬁLC Attorneys for Plaintiff

ROb? m@\,\?sq ID No. 319712
"

-/

‘."

18-222744 - Chl



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff

NO: 2018 -CV-1497
v. .
A0Q - ED-Hb

BRIANNE HEINEMAN

Defendant(s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property:

PREMISES: 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED)

Judgment Amount $126,249.63
(Costs to be added) $
Total $

Prothonotary

Prothonotary

By: 2Osbrc i\ iyen s S5
Proth & Clerk@§8ev. Courts

Date: %Mo%ﬁ 1st Monday in 2020

Firm File No. 18-222744 - Chl



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2018 -CV-1497 ADG E«D dio

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING
v.
BRIANNE HEINEMAN

WRIT OF EXECUTION

JUDGMENT TOTAL $126,249.63

COSTS PAID:
PROTHONOTARY 3
SHERIFF $
STATUTORY $
COSTS DUE PROTHONOTARY  §

PREMISES TO BE SOLD:
321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820

,/
/5/
ra

RAS Citpon, LLC - Attorneys for Plaintiff
Robert’Crawley, Esq. ID No. 319712

133 éaither Drive, Suite F

Mt/ Laurel, NJ 08054
855-225-6906
rcrawley@rasnj.com

Firm File No. 18.222744 - ChJ



PRESS ENTERPRISE
Lackawanna Avenue
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Date: March 26, 2019

Re: Sheriff’s Sale Advertising Dates

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING

VS.
BRIANNE HEINEMAN
No 46 of 2019 E.D. and No. 1497 of 2018 J.D.

Dear Sir:

Please advertise the enclosed SHERIFF SALE on the following dates:

1%t Week MAY 22ND 2019

2" Week May 29TH 2019

3" Week JUNE 5™ 2019

SALE DATE: JUNE |2TH 2019 at 9:00 am

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



Case Number: 2018 -CV-1497

Judgment Amount: $126,249.63

Attorney: RAS Citron, LLC — Attorneys for Plaintiff
Robert Crawley, Esq. ID No. 319712

Legal Description

PARCEL NQO, 1

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parce] of land situate in the Borough of Catawissa, Columbia county, Pennsylvania, bounded
and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner in the northerdy line of Walnut Street in said Borough of Catawissa, in line of land now or formerdy of
the Rebecca K, Cornelison; thence along the northerly line of said Walnut Street, north fifty-nine (59) degrees forty-five (45) mimutes
west, adistance of eighty-five (85) feet to an iron pin comer in the easterly line of a twenty (20) foot lley; thence along the easterly line of
said alley, north thirty (30) degrees fifteen (15) minutes east, a distance of fifty (50) feet to line of land now or formerly of Deryl
Huber and an iron pin comer; thence along the line of now or formerly of said Deryl Huber, south fifty-nine (59) degrees forty-five
(45) minutes east, a distance of eighty-five (85) feet to an iron pin comer in line of land now or formerty of Rebecca K. Cornelison;
thence along the line of land now or formerly of the said Comelison, south thirty (30) degrees fifteen (15) minutes west, a distance of
fifty (50) feet to an iron pin corner in the northerly line of Walnut Street aforesaid, the place of beginning,

PARCELNO.2

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel of land sitvate in Catawissa Borough, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the northeasterly line of Walnut Street in said Borough of Catawissa, it being the
southwesterly corner of other land now or formerly of Harold C. Cornelison and wife; thence running along the line of other
land now or formerly of Cornelison and wife, north thirty (30) degrees fifteen (15) minutes east, fifty (50) feet east to an iron pin
comer set 1n line of land now or formerly of Deryl Huber; thence along the line of land now or formerly of said Huber, south
fifty-nine (59) degrees forty-five (45) minutes east, ten (10) feet to a corner set in line of other land now or formerly of said
Robert D. Berninger, et al.; thence along the line of other land now or formerly of Robert D. Beminger, et al, south thirty (30)
degrees fifteen (15) minutes west, fifty (50) feet to a comer set in the northeasterly line of Walnut Street aforesaid thence along
the line of Walnut Street, north fifty-nine (59) degrees forty-five (45) minutes west ten (10) feet to an iron pin comer, the place of
beginning,

WHEREON is erected a dwelling municipally numbered 321 Walnut Street, Catawissa, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania.

BEING further identified as Tax Parcel identification Number 08 02 07000000.

BEING the same premises which Michael A. Drumheller, by Deed dated August 7, 2015 and recorded August 11, 2015,
in the Office for the Recording of Deeds in and for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as Instrument Number 201506456,
granted and conveyed unto CRT Enterprises, LLC, Grantor herein.

BEING KNOWN AS: 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820
PROPERTY II>: 08-02070

TITLE TO SAID PREMISIS IS VESTED IN BRIANNE HEINEMAN, BY DEED FROM CRT ENTERPRISE, LLC,
DATED JULY 15, 2016 RECORDED JULY 19, 2016 INSTRUMENT NO. 201605512

TO BE SOLD AS PROPERTY OF: BRIANNE HEINEMAN
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RAS Citron, LL.C - Attorneys for Plaintiff
Robert Crawley, Esq. ID No. 319712

133 Gaither Drive, Suite F

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

855-225-6906

rerawley(@rasnj.com

NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MORTGAGE SERVICING COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
NO: 2018 -CV-1497
V. ;
BRIANNE HEINEMAN A0\G ~ED Ul
Defendant(s)

SHORT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE CERTAIN LOTS OR PIECES OF GROUND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF
CATAWISSA, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

BEING KNOWN AS: 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820
BEING PARCEL NUMBER: 08-02070

IMPROVEMENTS: RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

RAS CltI‘OI’l LLC At / rneys for Plaintiff

e /
(liobert Qrgwffey, Esqg. ID No. 319712
' /:"/
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Michelle M, Zelina, Esq. #,*
Jenine R, Davey, Fsq. #4*.*
Steven 1), Krol, Esq. #
David Neeren, Lsq. ##*
Monika Pundalik, Esq. #
Naser Sclmanoevic, Esq. #
Jennifer A. Stead, Esq, #**
Clristopher Ford, Esq. #
Brandon Pack, Ksq. ##*
Walter Gouldsbury, Esq. #, *"#*"#
Micah Pakay, Esq. #

Lana Sukhman, Esq. #,%*
James DiMaggio, Esq. #,#*
Laura M. Egerman, Esq, #
Aleisha Jennings, Esq. #
Jeffrey Grabowski, Esq. #
Amira Irfan, Esq. #,* #*
Shannon Dobel, Esq. #,*,**
Melissa Crotty, Esq. #
Robert Crawley, Esq. #*
Robert IFlaeco, Esq. #*

Phil Aimutus, Esq. #

#  Admitted in NJ
* Admiteed in FL
#* Admitted in PA
~# Admitted in CA
*4 Admitted in NY

3/22/2019

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office

133 GAITHER DRIVE, SUITEF
MT. LAUREL, NJ 08054
455-225-6906
Facsimile 866-381-9549

35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: NEWREZ L1.C ID/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing

VS.
Brianne Heineman

Columbia County Docket No. 2018 -CV-1497

Dear Sir or Madam:

Richard M. Citron, Esq.
Member of New Jersey Bar
Member of Pennsylvania Bar
Jim L. Robertson, Esq.
Member of Texas Bar
Everett L. Anschutz, Esq.
Member of Texas Bar

David J. Schneid, Esq.
Member of Florida Bar

Enclosed please find the Writ of Execution and Notice of Sale for the above captioned matter and a check

made payable to Sheriff of Columbia County for the required service fee.

Please be informed that our office will using an outside servicer to serve the defendant(s) with the
enclosed Notice of Sheriff Sale. When service has been successfully completed our office will file the

proof of service.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Christina Jans
Legal Assistant

* Please be advised that this firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information

received will be used for that purpose. If you have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy and
this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an attempt
to collect a debt, but only enforcement of lien against property.

Firm File No. 18-222744 - Chl



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2018CVv1497

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 12, 2019
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK AM.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in
the Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

Legal Description

PARCEL NO. 1

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel ofland situate in the Borough of Catawissa, Columbia county, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows: BEGINNING at the Rebecca K, Cornelison; thence along the northerly line ofsaid Walnut Steeet, fifty-nine
(59) degrees f01ty-five {45) minutes west, a distance eighty-five (85) feet to an iron pin corner in the easterly line of a twenty (20)
foot alley, thence along the easterly line of said alley, north thirty {30) degeees fifteen (15) minutes east, a distance of fifty (50) feet
to line of land now or formerly of Deryl Huber and an iren pin corner, thence along the line of now or fennerly of said Deryl Huber,
south fifty-nine (59) degrees fifty-five (45) minutes east, a distance ofeithty-five (85) feet to an imn pin comer in line ofland now or
formerly of Rebecca K Carnelison; thence along the line of land now or fomerly of the said Cornelison, south thirty {30} degrees
fifteen {15) minutes west, a distance of fifty (50) feet to an iren pin corner in the northerly line of Walnut Street aforesaid, the place
of beginning.

PARCEL NO.2
ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel of land situate in Catawissa Borough Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin corner set in the northeasterly line of Walnut Street in said Borough of Catawissa, it being the
southwesterly corner of other land now or fennerly of Harold C. Comelison and wife; thence running along the line of other land
now or formerly of Cornelison and wife, north thirty (30) degrees fifteen (15) minutes east, fifty (50) feet east to an iron pin corner
set in line of land now or fomerly ofDewl Huber, thence along the line ofland now or formerly ofsaid Huber, south fifty-nine (59)
degrees forty-five (45) minutes east, ten (10) feet to a corner set in line of other land now or formerly of said Rebert D. Berninger,
st al.; thence along the line of other land now or fomerly of Robert D. Berninger, et al, south thirty (30) degrees fifteen (15)west, fifty
(50) feet to a corner set in the northeasterly line of Walnut Street aforesaid thence along the line of Walnut Street, north fifty-nine
(59) degrees (45) minutes west ten {10) feet to an pin corner, the place of beginning.

WHEREON is erected a dwelling municipally numbered 321 Walnut Street, Catawissa, Columbia County, Pennsylvania.

BEING further identified as Tax Parcel identification Number 08 02 07000000.

BEING the same premises which Michael A. Drumheller, by Deed dated August 7, 2015 and recorded August 11, 2015 in the
Office for the Recording of Deeds in and for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as Instrument Number 201508456, granted and
conveyed unto CRT Enterprises, LLC, Grantor herein,

BEING KNOWN AS: 321 WALNUT STREET CATAWISSA, PA 17820

PROPERTY ID: 08-02070

TITLE TO SAID PREMISIS IS VESTED IN BRIANNE HEINEMAN, BY DEED FROM CRT ENTERPRISE, LLG, DATED JULY 15, 20
RECORDED JULY 19, 2016 INSTRUMENT NO. 201605512

TO BE SOLD AS PROPERTY OF: BRIANNE HEINEMAN

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 321 WALNUT STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820
UPI / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 08-02070

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of BRIANNE HEINEMAN in suit of NEW PENN FINANCIAL
LLC.




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S SALE - Case No. 2018CV1497 Page 2 of 2

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE; The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or costs
{opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of sale.
REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8) days after
the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE
TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE
PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff
may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at
the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default all sums
paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

RAS CITRON LLC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
MT. LAUREL, NJ COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 15732 Cairier / service.  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3/26/2018 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3258 Tracking #: 71901140006000154059
Doc Ref #: 2019EDAG
Paostage 54200

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19108

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of |

3/26/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt
Trans # 15733 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3/26/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
MERS INC
P.O. BOX 2026 Tracking #: 71801140006000154076
Coc Ref #: 2018ED46
Postage 5.4200
FLINT Ml 48501

http://webserver 1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

3/26/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 15730 Carrier { service.  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship to:
QFFICE OF FAILR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BOX 8016 Tracking #: 71801140006000154045
Doc Ref #: 2019ED46
Postage 5.4200

HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

3/26/2019 12:00:00 AM

Page 1 of 1

3/26/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 15731 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3/26/2019 12:00.00 AM
Ship to:
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE US SMALL BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION
1150 FIRST AVENUE Tracking #: 71801140006000154052
SUITE 1001 Doc Ref #: 2019ED45

Postage 5.4200

KING OF PA 19406
PRUSSIA

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 3/26/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 15729 Carrier { service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3/26/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
OEPARTMENT OF REVENUE COMMONWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #: 71901140006000154038
Doc Ref #: 2018ED46
Postage £.4200

HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

3/26/2019
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PA Cost Advance Account w m O N
180 Clinton Road, Suite 202 63841312670
SESTE s . Fairfield, NJ 07004 . D‘m\;.m-l.ﬂmwmm_.wc.u@
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! 1
| | HHeRsxrOne thousand three hundred fifty and 00/100 USDrwwsxsrmns ey 350.00%% |
. PAYTOTHE Columbia County Sheriff's Office ]
i ORDEROF  35WestMain Street
Bloomsburg PA 17815 4 z
JPMargan Chase Bank, N.A. AUTHORIZED SIGNATWHE K
Miami, FL WJ
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